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e Note: Year of construction
1 The machine number of this machine will be printed on this operating manual
The final two digits of the machine number show the year of construction of this machine
e.g. XXX.XX.XXX.18 -> Year of manufacture 2018
| i Attention! The machine must be inspected immediately upon arrival. If the machine has been damaged

during transport, or if any parts are missing, a written record of the problems must be submitted to the
forwarding agent and a damage report compiled. Also be sure to notify your supplier immediately.

| c For the safety of all personnel, it is necessary to conscientiously study this manual before assembly and ope-
ration. This manual must be kept in good condition, and should be considered as part of the machine. Further-
more, the manual must be kept to hand and within the vicinity of the machine so that it is
accessible to operators when using, maintaining or repairing the machine.

| e Important Notices!

L please note, that depending on the model of the machine, not all described functions are present, or additional
functions and buttons are available (e.g. machines with special functions).
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1 Generdl

1.1 Symbol legend

Important technical safety instructions in this manual are
marked with symbols.
These instructions for work safety must be followed.

In all these particular cases, special attention must be
paid in order to avoid accidents, injury to persons or
material damage.

| A Warning! Risk of injury or death!

This symbol marks instructions that must be followed in order to avoid harm to one’s health, injuries,

permanent impairment or death!

| é Warning! Danger! Electric current!

This symbol warns of potentially dangerous situations related to electric current. Not observing the safety
instructions increases the risk of serious injury or death. All electrical repairs must be carried out by a qualified

electrician!

Attention! Risk of material damage!

or machine breakdown!

This symbol marks instructions which, if not observed, may lead to material damage, functional failures and/

Note:

=S

operation of the machine.

1.2 Information about the manual

This manual describes how to operate the machine
properly and safely. Be sure to follow the safety tips and
instructions stated here as well as any local accident
prevention regulations and general safety regulations.
Complying with the regulations described below will
guarantee the correct operation of the machine, a longer
useable life and lower costs.

Before beginning any work on the machine, ensure that
the manual, in particular the chapter entitled “Safety”

1.3 Spare parts

This symbol marks tips and information which should be observed to ensure efficient and failure-free

and the respective safety guidelines, has been read in its
entirety and fully understood. This manual is an integral
part of the machine and must therefore be kept in the
direct vicinity of the machine and be accessible at all
times. If the machine is sold, rented, lent or otherwise
transferred to another party, the manual must accompany
the machine.

Attention! Non genuine, counterfeit or faulty spare parts may result in damage, cause malfunction or
complete breakdown of the machine. The original spare parts that have been authorised for use are

listed in a separate spare parts catalogue, enclosed in the documentation package supplied with the

machine.

If unauthorised spare parts are fitted into the machine,
all warranty, service, compensation and liability claims

against the manufacturer and their contractors, dealers
and representatives shall be rejected.
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1.4 Liability and warranty

The contents and instructions in this manual were
compiled in consideration of current regulations and
state-of-the-art technology as well as based on our know-
how and experience acquired over many years. This
manual must be read carefully before commencing any
work on or with this machine. The manufacturer shall not
be liable for damage and/or faults resulting from the dis-
regard of instructions in the manual. The text and images
do not necessarily represent the delivery contents. The
images and graphics are not depicted on a 1:1 scale.
The actual delivery contents are dependent on custom-
build specifications, add-on options or recent technical

1.5 Copyright

This manual should be handled confidentially. It is
designated solely for those persons who work on or with
the machine. All descriptions, texts, drawings, photos
and other depictions are protected by copyright and
other commercial laws. lllegal use of the materials is
punishable by law. This manual, in its entirety or parts
thereof, may not be transferred to third parties or copied

1.6 Warranty notice

The guarantee period is in accordance with national
guidelines. Details may be found on our website
www.felder-group.com

1.7 Disposal

If the machine is to be disposed of, separate the compo-
nents info the various materials groups in order to allow
them to be reused or selectively disposed of. The whole
structure is made of steel and can therefore be
dismantled without difficulties.

modifications and may therefore deviate from the descrip-
tions, instructions and images contained in the manual.
Should any questions arise, please contact the manufac-
turer. We reserve the right to make technical modifica-
tions to the product in order to further improve user-friend-
liness and develop its functionality. The manufacturer also
reserves the right to cease production and supply of parts
of the machine.

in any way or form, and its contents may not be used

or otherwise communicated without the express written
consent of the manufacturer.

Infringement of these rights may lead to a demand for
compensation or other applicable claims. We reserve all
rights in exercising commercial protection laws.

This material is also easy to dispose of and does not
pollute the environment or jeopardise public health.
Always comply with international environmental
regulations and local disposal laws.

| é Attention! Used electrical materials, electronic components, lubricants and other auxiliary substances must be
treated as hazardous waste and may only be disposed of by specialised, licensed firms.
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2 Safety

At the time of its development and production, the
machine was built in accordance with prevailing
technological regulations and therefore conforms to
industry safety standards.

However, hazards may arise should the machine be
operated by untrained personnel, used improperly or em-
ployed for purposes other than those it was designed for.
The chapter entitled “Safety” offers an overview of all

2.1 Intended use

The FELDER G 330 - G 360 is part of the automatic
edgebander family, which applies edging to solid wood
boards, fibreboards, chipboards, plywood panels and
MDF boards. Panels must be manually fed into the ma-
chine and taken out at the outfeed side.

Machining materials other than wood is only permitted

the important safety considerations necessary to optimise
safety and ensure the safe and trouble-free operation of
the machine.

To further minimise risks, the other chapters of this
manual contain specific safety instructions, all marked
with symbols. Besides the various instructions, there are
a number of pictograms, signs and labels affixed to the
machine that must also be heeded. These must be kept
visible and must not be removed.

with the express written consent of the manufacturer.
Operational safety is guaranteed only when the machine
is used for the intended purposes.

| A Attention! Any use outside of the machine’s intended purpose shall be considered improper and is there-
fore not permitted. All claims regarding damage resulting from improper use that are made against the
manufacturer and its authorised representatives shall be rejected. The operator shall be solely liable for
any damage that results from improper use of the machine.

The term “proper use” also refers to correctly observing
the operating conditions as well as the specifications and
instructions in this manual.

2.2 Manual contents

All those appointed to work on or with the machine must
have fully read and understood the manual before
commencing any work. This requirement must be met
even if the appointed person is familiar with the
operation of such a machine or a similar one, or has
been trained by the manufacturer. Knowledge about the
contents of this manual is a prerequisite for protecting

The machine may only be operated with original
manufacturer parts and accessories.

personnel from hazards and avoiding mistakes so that
the machine may be operated in a safe and trouble free
manner. It is recommended that the operator requests
proof from the personnel that the contents of the manual
have been read and understood.

2.3 Making changes and modifications to the machine

In order to minimise risks and to ensure optimal perfor-
mance, it is strictly prohibited to alter, retrofit or modify
the machine in any way without the express consent of
the manufacturer. All the pictograms, signs and labels
affixed to the machine must be kept visible, readable

and may not be removed. Pictograms, signs and labels
that have become damaged or unreadable must be
replaced promptly.
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2.4 Responsibilities of the operator

This manual must be kept in the immediate vicinity of
the machine and be accessible at all times to all persons
working on or with the machine. The machine may only
be operated if it is in proper working order and in safe
condition. The general condition of the machine must be
controlled and the machine must be inspected for visible
defects every time before it is switched on. All instruc-
tions in this manual must be strictly followed without
reservation.

Further to the safety advice and instructions stated in this
manual, it is necessary to consider and observe local ac-

2.5 Personnel requirements

Only authorised and trained personnel may work on and
with the machine. Personnel must be briefed about all
functions and potential dangers of the machine. “Spe-
cialist staff” is a term that refers to those who — due to
their professional training, know-how, experience, and
knowledge of relevant regulations — are in a position to
assess delegated tasks and recognise potential risks. If
the personnel lack the necessary knowledge for wor-
king on or with the machine, they must first be trained.
Responsibility for working with the machine (installation,
service, maintenance, overhaul) must be clearly defined
and strictly observed. Only those persons who can be
expected to carry out their work reliably may be given
permission to work on or with the machine. Personnel

2.6 Work safety

Following the safety advice and instructions given in this
manual can prevent bodily injury and material

damage while working on and with the machine. Failure
to observe these instructions can lead to bodily injury
and damage to or destruction of the machine.

Disregard of the safety advice and instructions given in

cident prevention regulations, general safety regulations
and current environmental stipulations that apply to the
operational range of the machine.

The operator and designated personnel are responsible
for the trouble-free operation of the machine as well as
for clearly establishing who is in charge of installing,
servicing, maintaining and cleaning the machine.
Machines, tools and accessories must be kept out of the
reach of children.

must refrain from working in ways that could harm
others, the environment or the machine itself. It is absolu-
tely forbidden for anyone who is under the influence of
drugs, alcohol or reaction-impairing medication to work
on or with the machine. When appointing personnel to
work on the machine, it is necessary to observe all local
regulations regarding age and professional status. The
user is also responsible for ensuring that unauthorised
persons remain at a safe distance from the machine.
Personnel are obliged to immediately report any irregu-
larities with the machine that might compromise safety to
the operator.

this manual as well as the accident prevention regula-
tions and general safety regulations applicable to the
operative range of the machine shall release the manuf-
acturer and their authorised representatives from any
liability and from all compensation claims.
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2.7 Personal protective equipment
The user must wear suitable clothing when operating the  Particular attention should be paid to belts, scarves, back
machine as protection against moving machine parts. belts, necklaces, bracelets, long hair etc. Such items may
become caught in the moving parts of the machine and

Operators should not wear wide or flapping clothing, pose a considerable danger.
baggy sleeves, trousers or shirts that are too long or too
wide efc. Operators are strictly forbidden to wear mocassins,

clogs, crocs, slippers or any other footwear which
jeapardises their freedom of movement or stability.

When working on or with the machine, the following must be strictly observed:

@ Persons with long hair who are not wearing a hairnet are not permitted to work on or with the machine!

When working on or with the machine, the following must always be worn by personnel:

Protective clothes
Sturdy, tight-fitting clothing (tear-resistant, no wide sleeves).

Protective footwear
To protect the feet from heavy falling objects and prevent sliding on slippery floors.

Hearing protection
to protect against loss of hearing.

Gloves

Safety glasses

<

| é Warning! Risk of injury! There is a risk of burn injuries and their possible long-term effects as a result of
working closely with heat melting glue.
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2.8 Machine hazards

The machine has undergone a hazard analysis. The properly.

design and construction of the machine are based on the
results of this analysis and correspond to state-of-the-art

technology.

The machine is considered operationally safe when used

Nevertheless, there are some remaining risks that must be
considered.
The machine runs at high electrical voltage.

| é Warning! Danger! Electric current! Electrical energy can cause serious bodily injury. Damaged insulation mate-
rials or defective individual components can cause a life-threatening electrical shock.

* Before carrying out any maintenance, cleaning and
repair work, switch off the machine and ensure that it

can not be accidentally switched on again.

®  When carrying out any work on the electrical
equipment, ensure that the voltage supply is
completely isolated.

2.9 Other risks

* Do not remove any safety devices or alter them to
prevent them from functioning correctly.

| é Warning! Risk of injury! Even if the safety measures are complied with, there are still certain associated
risks that must be considered when working on the machine:

® Be wary of sharp edges to avoid cutting yourself, in

particular when changing the tooling.

e Risk of injury if the operator comes info contact with

the rotating circular saw and/or spindle moulder
tools.

e Risk of injury from workpieces or other workpiece
parts jamming in the machine or being ejected.
Risk of injury from workpiece kickback.

Hearing damage as a result of high noise levels

Health impairments due to the inhalation of airborne
particles, especially when working with beech and

oak wood.

e Risk of injury through being crushed, cut, caught,
wound up or sliced.

® Risk of burn injuries as a result of coming into contact
with heated mechanical parts. Always use appropri-
ate protective gear (e.g. gloves) and always be very
careful.

e ltis strictly forbidden to climb onto the machine -
danger of falling.

11
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3 Declaration of Conformity

C€

EG-Declaration of Conformity
according to Machine Guidelines 2006/42/EG

We hereby declare that the machine indicated below, which corresponds to the design and construction of the model
we placed on the market, conforms with the health and safety requirements as stated by the EC.

Manufacturer: FELDER KG
KR-FELDER-STR.1
A-6060 Hall in Tirol

Product designation: Edgebanding machine with chain feed
Make: FELDER
Model designation: G 330 / G360
The following EC guidelines were applied: 2006/42/EG
2014/35/EU
2014/30/EU
The following harmonised norms were applied: EN ISO 18217

This EC Declaration of Conformity is valid only if the CE label has been affixed to the machine.

Modifying or altering the machine without the express written agreement of the manufacturer shall render the
warranty null and void.

The signatory of this statement is the appointed agent for W %

the compilation of the technical information

Hall in Tirol, 1.1.2017 Johann Felder, Managing Director FELDER KG
KR-FELDER-STR.1 ® A-6060 Hall in Tirol
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4 Specifications

4.1 Dimensions and weight

Absauganschluf3 @120 mm

Absauganschluf3 @120 mm

Connection dust-extraction |

Connection dust-extraction

945
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Anschluss Pneumatik

Compressed air connection
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Anschluss Pneumatik
Compressed air connection
2444

Absauganschluf3 2 x @80 mm

Connection dust-extraction

Machine including packaging G 330/360
Length *) 2350 mm
== === - Width 780 mm
o =% | Height 1550 mm
- } TNES Gewicht netto *) ~450 kg

*) depending on the equipment

-4

|

4

i

A o
il I i

4.2 Operating conditions

| Operating/room temperature

+18 max. +40 °C

13
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4.3 Technical features

Edge thickness (G330 / G 360) 0,4 -5 mm
Strip material (W x H) 5 x 49 mm

Workpiece feed speed 8 m/min

Feed motor performance 0,75 kW

Total installed power

It. Typenschild

O-Extraction connection

1 x120 mm (G 330)

1 x120 mm +2 x 80 mm (G 360)

Workpiece dimensions

Length (min.) 210 mm
Width (min.)* 70 mm
Workpiece thickness (min./max.) 10-45 mm

| | Atention! Risk of material damage!

When processing very narrow workpieces, the workpiece may tilt slightly. This means that the workpiece will

not be processed evenly.

*) The minimal workpiece width varies depending on the workpiece length, height and type of surface.

4.3.1 Electrical connection

mains voltage according to specification plate (+10%)

3x 400 V

Mains voltage (Optional)

1x 230V

Safeguarding

siehe Typenschild

4.3.2 Premilling unit (G 360)

Speed 12.000 rpm
Motor 2 x 0,75 kW
Outer diameter of the spindle moulder 60 mm

Bore 25 mm
Spindle moulder width 64 mm
Number of teeth or blades Z4
Inclination of the spindle moulder teeth not adjustable 30°

14
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4.3.3 End trimming saw unit

Speed 9.000 rpm
Motor 0,18 kW
Tooth width H 3,2
Outer diameter of the standard blade 80 mm
Bore 20 mm
Number of teeth Z16
4.3.4 Radius trimming unit
Speed 12.000 rpm
Motor 0,22 kW
Outer diameter of the spindle moulder 77 mm
Bore 20 mm
Spindle moulder width H16
Number of teeth or blades Z4
4.3.5 Buffing unit
Rotation speed of the buffing pads: Motor power 0,9 kW 1400 rpm

Buffing pad dimensions (No. 4)

125 mm x 20 mm x St. 12,5

4.4 Particle emission

The working areas of this machine comply to BGI 739-1 This only applies if the conditions that are specified in

and are classed as dust reduced.

the section >Extraction< are adhered to.

The maximum concentration level of 2 mg/m? of inhala- See chapter entitled >Setup and installation<

ble dust in the air will not be exceeded.

15
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4.5 Noise emission

The specified values are emission values and therefore
do not represent safe workplace values. Even though a
relationship exists between particle emission and noise
emission levels, an inference cannot be made about
whether additional safety measures need to be imple-

mented. Factors which can significantly affect the emis-

sion level that presently exists at the workplace include
duration of the effect, characteristics of the workspace,

and other ambient influences. The permissible workplace
values may also differ from country to country. Never-
theless, this information is provided to help the operator
better assess hazards and risks. Depending on the
location of the machine and other specific conditions, the
actual noise emission values may deviate significantly
from the specified values.

| ®  Attention!
% i

Authorised noise emissions depend on the specific country regulations in which the machine is operated.
If on a rare occurence, the noise emission should exceed the country specific limits as a result of particular
circumstances, the operator is obliged to provide additional protection against the noise.

Ear protection must always be worn; however, such

protection cannot be considered a substitute for properly

sharpened tools or the correct speed.

The noise emission level was measured with the following workpiece:

Panel material: Chipboard 45 mm Edge material: PVC 3 mm

An allowance must be made to compensate for tolerances with the specified emission values K = 4 dB.

Sound power level

Workplace emissions values

Without the premilling unit ENISO 3746 ENISO 11202
AP 1 AP 2
Idle 92 dB 72 dB 70 dB
Working 94 dB 73 dB 74 dB

Sound power level

Workplace emissions values

With the premilling unit ENISO 3746 ENISO 11202
AP 1 AP2
Idle 94 dB 76 dB 71 dB
Working 99 dB 82 dB 76 dB
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5 Assembly

5.1 Overview

o

0
(E 1

Fig. 5-1: Overview

@ Heavy duty chain feeder

@ Edgebanding material
e  Coiled edgebanding material
e Strip material

© Premilling unit (G 360)
O Glue roller and glue
@ Guillotine unit

@ Pressure roller unit

@ End trimming unit

5.2 Data plate

Austria, Tel. +43 (0) 5223 58500,

A-6060 HALL in Tirol, KR-Felder-StraBe 1, FELDER
—

Fax +43 (0) 5223 56130, info@felder.at www.felder.at

TYPE :  XXXXXXXX

NR.:  XXX-XXX/XX-XX

V: 400 PH:3 HZ:50

[

KW: XX S1 XXXXXXXXX

Baujahr / year of construction / ANNEE DE CONSTR.:

20xx

Fig. 5-2: Data plate

@ Flush and radius trimming unit
© Radius scraping unit (Optional)
@ Flush scraping unit (Optional)
@ Buffing unit (Optional)

® Workpiece feeder

@® Data plate
@ EMERGENCY STOP button

@ PLC control unit

The data plate displays the following specifications:
Manufacturer information
Model designation
Machine number
Voltage

Phases

Frequency

Motor

Power supply

Year of construction
Motor specifications

17
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5.3 Electrical control panel - Standard equipment

R,
F/ \ ON \"\lc
Ch0|ce switch ON/OFF:
Fig. 5-3: Electrical control panel ON / Active: LED lights up
OFF / Deactivated: Light off
Thermoregulator to control the temperature of the glue @ Guillotine unit
pot with double display: .
. ON: Edge roller
@ Operating temperature (SP1) OFF: Strip material
(2] St.or?d-lby temperotur.e (§P2) @ End trimming unit
© ?I%Ito telrlnpl)lerotul:e mo:lcotor f @ Side Trimming Unit (only G 360)
(4] orI:d set the value desired for SP1 and SP2 © Heated guide ruler (only G 330)
© Enter key Infrared lamp (Optional / only G 360)
@ Start/Stop buttons for the unit
@ Buffing unit / Spraying equipment
@ EMERGENCY-STOP button
5.4 Safety devices - Safety break switches
: .
\ - Safety break switches:
(1) @ hinged lid
| M @ Lock system
Fig. 5-4: Safety break switches - hinged lid
Your machine is equipped with safety break switches. This hinged lid may only be opened once the machine is

The machine will only operate if the break switches, in the idle mode. (Time-delayed)
inside the machine frame, are actuated by the locking
system of the hinged lids. (Flap is closed)

| e Note:
Ensure that the folding cover locks in place correctly on the right and the lefi!
Ensure that the door lock locks into position correctly!
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6 Transport, packaging and storage

6.1 Safety instructions

Warning! Risk of injury! There is a risk of injury as a result of falling parts while transporting, loading or

A
unloading the machine.

{ Attention! Risk of material damage! The machine can be damaged or destroyed if it is subjected to

* improper handling during transport.

For this reason the following safety instructions must be
observed:

Never lift loads over a person.

Always move the machine with the utmost care and
caution.

Only use suitable lifting accessories and hoisting

devices that have a sufficient load-carrying capacity.

Never lift the machine by its protruding parts (e.g.
sliding table).

Consider the machine's centre of gravity when trans-

porting it (minimise the risk of it tipping over).

The cables must be securely fastened to the machine
and well tightened. If wooden trusses are used, the
cables may be nailed or screwed to the loading sur-
face.

Take measures to prevent the machine from slipping
sideways.

Ropes, belts or other hoisting devices must be equip-
ped with safety hooks.

Do not use torn or worn ropes.

Do not use knotted ropes or belts.

Ensure that ropes and belts do not lie against sharp
edges.

Transport the machine as carefully as possible in or-
der to prevent damage.

Avoid subjecting the machine to shocks.

When transporting the machine overseas, ensure that
the packaging is airtight and that a desiccant is ad-
ded to protect the metal parts against corrosion.
During transportation, the machine may not be lifted
more than 20 cm from the ground.

Do not touch hanging loads and always keep a safe
distance.

Always clean and tidy the work area, cordon it off
and move unauthorised people out of the area.
Ensure that there is room to escape should the
machine fall.

The loading surface must be horizontal.
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6.2 Transport inspection

Upon arrival, inspect the shipment to ensure that it is
complete and has not suffered any damage. Any
complaints must be made in writing within 8 days of
receiving the machine.

If any transport damage is visible, do not accept the
delivery or only accept it with reservation. Record the

6.3 Packaging

If no agreement has been made with the supplier to take
back the packaging materials, help to protect the
environment by reusing the materials or separating them
according to type and size for recycling.

scope of the damage on the transport documents/
delivery note. Initiate the complaint process.

For all defects that are not discovered upon delivery, be
sure to report them as soon as they are recognised as
damage claims must be filed within a certain period, as
granted by law.

| A Attention! Dispose of the packaging materials in an environmentally friendly way and always in
accordance with local waste disposal regulations. If applicable, contract a recycling firm to dispose of the

packaging materials.

o

6.4 Storage

Keep items sealed in their packaging until they are
assembled/installed and be sure to observe the stacking
and storage symbols on the outside of the packaging.

Store packed items only under the following conditions
* Do not store outdoors.

e Store in a dry and dust-free environment.

* The machine must be covered with tarpaulins or ny-
lon and raised from the ground.

Do not store anything on the machine.

Do not expose to aggressive substances.

Protect from direct sunlight.

Avoid subjecting the machine to shocks.

Storage temperature: =10° to +50 °C

Maximum humidity: 60 %

Avoid extreem temperature fluctuations

(to prevent build-up of condensation).

Note: Help preserve the environment! Packaging materials are valuable raw materials and in many cases,
they can be used again or expediently reprocessed or recycled.

*  Apply a coat of oil to all machine parts open to
possible rusting (corrosion protection).

®  When storing for a period longer than 3 months,
apply a coat of oil to all machine parts open to
rusting (corrosion protection). Regularly check the
general condition of all parts and the packaging. If
necessary, refresh or re-apply the coat of
anti-corrosive agent.

e [f the machine is to be stored in a damp environment,
it must be sealed in airtight packaging and pro-
tected. (desiccant).
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6.5 Transport

| A Attention! Transport the machine according to the enclosed transport and assembly instructions!

| é Attention! Before lifting the machine, ensure that moveable machine parts are blocked for transport purposes.

= The machine can be transported with a forklift truck
(insert the forks into the fork opening in the centre of the
machine).

For long distances, the machine can be loaded into a
container, onto a train or a lorry.

Please note the weight and dimensions of the machine
and use this information to check whether the machine
can be transported through narrow passageways.

The machine must be shrink-wrapped and transported
upright on two wooden trusses which can be used to
anchor it onto the loading surface.

Fig. 6-1: Transport with a forklift truck

The machine can be transported loaded and unloaded
using a normal forklift truck with suitable load capacity.

If the machine is transported in a wooden crate, it must

be lifted with a crane, cables or chains with suitable
§/// % load capacity. These are to be constrained on both
sides.

Ensure that the crane’s load capacity corresponds with
the machine’s weight (see technical information).

A=)

Fig. 6-2: Transport with a crane
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7 Setup and installation

7.1 Safety instructions

| é Warning! Risk of injury! Improper assembly and installation can lead to serious physical injury or equip-
ment damage. For this reason, this work may only be carried out by authorised, trained personnel who
are familiar with how to operate the machine and in strict observance of all safety instructions.

e Ensure that there is sufficient space to work around the sawing process.
the machine. e Keep the work area orderly and clean. Components
If there is not sufficient distance between the machi- and tools that are not put in their correct place or put
ne and neighbouring machines, walls or other solid away may be the cause of accidents!
obijects, larger workpieces could pose a risk during * Install the safety equipment according to the

instructions and check that it functions properly.

| é Warning! Danger! Electric current! Work on electrical fittings may only be carried out by qualified
personnel and in strict observance of the safety instructions.

| { Attention! Risk of material damage!
* Only operate the machine at an operating/room temperature of +18 to +40 °C.
If the instructions are not followed, damage may occur during storage.

| A Warning! Risk of injury! An incomplete, faulty or damaged machine can lead to serious physical injury or
equipment damage. Only assemble and install the machine if the machine and its parts are complete and
intact.

| A Warning! Risk of injury! It is forbidden to dismantle the compensator devices (pressurised gas cylinder) of
the protection chambers, as these contain pressurised gas. If the machine is used in line with other ma-
chines, the necessary safety interlocks must be made between the machines and access to the emergency
equipment must be provided by the manufacturer or one of its contractors.
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7.2 Setup

Installation site requirements:

® The installation site must be dry and weatherproof.

e Even, non-slip work surface.

e The installation site must be closed off or under sur-
veillance, so that children or unauthorised people
cannot gain access.

* The main switch with differential must be nearby.

*  Operating/room temperature: +18° to +40° C

7.2.1 First cleaning of the machine

Any remants of protective oil must be removed from the
unvarnished surfaces before the machine is assembled.
Use a cleaning product such as an alkaloid (Turpentine
or Naptha).

7.2.2 Setting up the edgebander

The machine will, according to the form of transportation

used, be delivered either in cardboard or nylon
packaging, on a wooden pallet or in a wooden crate.

During transportation, some parts are dismantled to
avoid the possibility of damage during transportation.
When installing the machine, ensure that there is
sufficient space for the machine operator, including
the space required to move workpieces (loading,
processing, stacking) (see Fig.).

|S—

Sufficient stability and load-bearing capacity of the
working area (approx. 800 kg/m?).

Provide sufficient light at the workstation.

Ensure there is sufficient clearance for or from
neighbouring workstations.

Do not, however, spray any cleaning products onto the
machine. Wet a rag with the agent and then dispose of
the rag according to environment protection regulations.

The machine stands must be on a smooth and even
surface. Use a spirit level to ensure that the work table is
level. Tolerance across the length + 0.25 mm.

It is advisable to secure the machine to the floor using
the four holes which are already drilled in the machine
stand.

 SS— ] w—) S— — ] o—" | — — a—
S | G S— " ] S—" a—" G—] — Sa—]

| So— | o—" w— o—
[ — —o—]

500 mm+ W W

Fig. 7-1: Setting up the edgebander
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7.3 Compressed air supply connection

| é Attention! Compressed air must be free of oil, condensate and particles according to: 1SO 8573-1 5-4-3

Maximum limit pressure: 7 bar
> 7 bar : The pneumatic system is being vented.

IS N N

|
U

Fig. 7-2: Compressed air supply connection

@ Compressed air filter/ regulator (quick-release cou-
pling) with condensation outlet

@ Air pressure

O Ld

7 .4 Electrical connection

® The compressed air filter/regulator (quickrelease
coupling) with condensation outlet is located on the
left-hand side of the machine. Before use, ensure that
the compressed air is free from humidity and has been
suitably filtered. Upon connection, the compressed
air should be at a pressure of 7 to 8 bars to ensure
perfect machining. Always connect the machine to the
compressed air unit.

® The machine operating pressure is set ex-works to 6.5
bars. The machine is set and tested with this air pressure
setting. Before proceeding with any maintenance
operations, it is necessary to switch off the machine and
to disconnect the compressed air system with the quick-
release coupling. The air pressure connection does not
need any type of lubrication! The use of lubricant oils
can damage some of the pneumatic components. Never
use lubricant oil on the condensation collecting cup.

® Press lid 3 to empty the maintenance unit; note the unit
is under pressure. The length and the internal diameter
of the pneumatic hoses must be in proportion to ensure
that the machine functions correctly. Never supply
the machine with a pneumatic hose with an internal
diameter measuring less than 10 mm.

| A Warning! Danger! Electric current:

safety instructions.

Work on electrical fittings may only be carried out by qualified personnel and in strict observance of the

Checking the loop impedance and the suitability of the overcurrent protective device must take place at the

location where the machine is to be commissioned!

Attention! Risk of material damage! An incorrect connection (for instance inverting a phase with the

neutral or not connecting the neutral) can lead to irreparable damage to the components (frequency

converter, PLC, heating resistances, motors).

Check that the voltage and the power frequency
available correspond to those of the machine which are
shown on the identification plate fixed on the machine
frame. To connect the machine at 380, 415, 440 Volts,
use a cable with 5 wires (3 phases+ neutral+ earth). The
three phases must be connected to L1, 12, L3, the neutral
to the N and earth to the connection PE.

To connect, use a 5x 2.5 cable adequate for the total
power installed. To connect the machine at

220-240 volts, use a cable with 4 wires (3 phases +
earth). The three phases must be connected to L1,L2,L3,
the earth to the connections PE.
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* |tis strictly prohibited to earth the neutral wire. The
main power system must be provided with a neutral
and an efficient earth line. Open the electrical
control panel. Insert the main cable line inside the
cable grip on the machine frame.

e Connect the main cable with the relative joint clamps
of the main switch. Close the electrical panel.

S
e/

1. Check the direction of rotation of the motors:
a. Connect the plug to the power supply.
b. Turn the machine on for a short time.
(2] c. Check the rotation direction of the crawler.
d. If it is incorrect, swap two of the three phases at
the entry to the main switch of the machine.

|
:

2. Because of the auto-reverse, the HF motors energised
by the inverter may turn in the opposite
= direction to the crawler.

Fig. 7-3: Electrical connection

3. This problem is solved by checking each individual
@ Main switch motor of the different units (re-trimmer, gluing unit

tc.).
@ Main cable et

| | Attention! Risk of material damage! The glue spreading roller is powered by the chain feeding system.
* Therefore, when testing the correct sense of rotation of the chain feeder, it is necessary to wait until the
temperature of the glue pot reaches 190°C.
Do not manually start the chain feed remote switch if the glue is not yet fluid!

Note:
If the machine is equipped with a residual current circuit-breaker (RCCB), then it must be a Type B, sensitive to
universal current RCCB, suitable for frequency inverter operation with a release current of 300mA.

o

7.5 dust extractors

e The machine has to be connected to a dust extractor. machine.

e The dust extraction hoses must be electrically conduc-  ®  In addition, the vacuum performance must be suffi-
tive and grounded to prevent electrostatic cient to achieve the required negative pressures and
build up. an air speed of 20 m/s at the connector.

® The dust extractor setup must be controlled before the ®  Check the air speed before putting the machine into
machine is put info operation for the first time. Check for operation for the first ime and after essential changes.
obvious defects on a daily basis and the efficiency ona  ®  Use dust extractors with reduced dust emission to clean
monthly basis. dust from the machine.

e The dust extractor must be connected to the machine
in such a manner that it runs in unison with the

| o The quality of the edgebanding, the good functioning and durability of the machine all depend on the
quality of the dust extraction system used.
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7.6 Dust extraction port

| e The quality of the edgebanding, the good functioning and durability of the machine all depend on the

quality of the dust extraction system used.

_V.‘i l
/‘\,‘f A

Fig. 7-5: dust extractors—Side Trimming Unit

Requirements for the dust extraction system and hoses:

The machine has to be connected to a dust extractor.

Chip container-Radius scraping unit

A chip container for the long scraper unit shavings can
be added to the machine (optional equipment).

The scraper shavings are collected in a chip container.

The chip container must be emptied every so often, depen-
ding on the operating time.

The lid of the chip container must stay closed during normal
operation.

Open the lid once the extraction system is switched off
and remove the shavings.

@ Exiraction port with diameter 120 mm (G 330 / G
360)

@ Scraper cuttings collection box (Optional)
© 2x extraction ports with diameter 80 mm (G360)

The dust extraction system must produce the required vacuum and air flow (see table).

Dust extraction port-@-Central (G 330 / G 360) 120 mm
Dust extraction port-&-Side Trimming Unit (G 360) 2x 80 mm
Air speed, 20 m/s

Volume flow,(New at Format-4 20 m/s)

815 m3/h (G 330)

1500 m3/h (G 360)

| Attention!
A The dust extraction hose must be non-flammable and must not conduct electricity! For this reason, only use genu-

ine FELDER dust extraction hoses!
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8 Inspecting and adjusting settings - Units

8.1 Safety instructions

| é Warning! Risk of injury! Improper adjustment and setup work can lead to serious physical injury or
material damage. For this reason, this work may only be carried out by authorised, trained personnel who
are familiar with how to operate the machine and in strict observance of all safety instructions.

* Before beginning any maintenance work on the ® Ensure that there is sufficient space to work around
machine, switch it off and secure it against accidentally the machine.
being switched on again. * Keep the work area orderly and clean. Components
* Before commencing any work with the machine, and tools that are not put in their correct place or put
inspect it to ensure that it is complete and in away may be the cause of accidents!
technically good condition. * Install the safety equipment according to the

instructions and check that it functions properly.

| é Warning! Danger! Electric current! Work on electrical fittings may only be carried out by qualified
personnel and in strict observance of the safety instructions.

| é Warning! Risk of injury! Before putting the machine into operation, check that the safety mechanisms are wor-
king well and that no moving parts are blocked. Check that no parts are damaged and that they are assem-
bled and functioning correctly.

Damaged safety mechanisms and elements must be Check that all safety precautions are activated and that
repaired or replaced by a specialist or at a customer the safety mechanisms are in the correct place. Ensure
service point authorised by the manufacturer. that the EMERGENCY-STOP button is disengaged.

Check that the feed direction of the belt is in line with the
arrow.

@ Belt feed

@ Panel entry
@ Reference for the board clearance

Fig. 8-1: Inspections

| | Attention! Risk of material damage!
* The workpiece tipping due to insufficient workpiece support.
Support long workpieces with additional surface equipment (e.g. roll supports).
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8.2 Adjusting the height of the pressure bar

| Attention! Risk of material damage!
* 1) This setting has to be exact.

2) If the panel thickness is set incorrectly, the working cycle is changed and the workpieces may be damaged!

Fig. 8-2: Chain feeding unit
@ Workpiece height display
@ Winding handle

© Sofety device
O Single-hand clamping lever

. To set the height of the pressure bar, the thickness of

the panel has to be known.

The safety device will switch the machine off if the
panel to be machined is thicker than that of the value
set in the display.

If the panel is thinner than the set thickness, the
machine may become damaged or the gluing result
will be of poor quality.

A safety device prevents workpieces which are too
thick from being fed into the machine.

Workpiece dimensions - (see “Technical data”)

Setting the workpiece height:

1.
2,

3.

Release both clamping levers.

Position the pressure bar, by manipulating the
winding handle, so that the position indicator
displays the thickness of the panel.

Tighten the clamping lever (on both sidesl)

The height of the upper flush trimmer, the upper scraper
and the upper buffer unit regulate themselves when the
height of the pressure bar is changed.

| | Attention! Risk of material damage!

*  The edging material may end up not being glued properly if these units are not set correctly.

If the height of the panel has not been entered correctly, the machine will, as a result, not function
correctly and the panels could be damaged! Should this occur, it is necessary to:
e Stop the machine immediately with the emergency push button

e Lift the pressure bar with the wheel handle

e Take out the panel
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8.3 Edge tape feeding

This unit's function is to bring together the edging materi-
al with the workpiece.

To clamp the edging material, swing the pressure roller
away with the handle (Pos. 1). The edging material has
to be threaded through right up to the cutting edge of
the guillotine scissors. Release the handle. The edging
material is now fixed in position.

Fig. 8-3: Edge tape feeding

The workpiece movement over the copy roller on the
chain conveyor (Pos. 2) moves the tape feeding roller
(Pos. 3) via a series of gears, and therefore feeding the
edging material exactly to the workpiece.

The height setting (Pos. 4) has to be adapted to the
height of the edge material. This setting prevents the
edging material from raising or lowering itself away from
the workpiece.

You can adjust the height of the bar by turning the thumb
nut (Pos. 4). It needs to be set so that the edging material
can be fed easily and without any resistance.

A second height setting (Pos. 5) prevents the edging ma-
terial from moving upwards in front of the guillotine scis-
sors. You can adjust the height of the pin by opening the
thumb nut (Pos. 5). It needs to be set so that the edging
material can be fed easily and without any resistance.

| Attention! Risk of material damage!

*  The edging material may end up not being glued properly if these units are not set correctly.



Edgebander FELDE

G 330/ G 360

Inspecting and adjusting settings

8.4 Glue pots and settings

Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be swit-
ched on again. Open the rear access door.

= :.,@ = \‘ \ — 1. Remove the glue pot lid.
G| i e =D = Y 2. Remove any old and burnt glue
O O /; N _ i See chapter entitled: Maintenance/Service
Al H | e 2. Fill up the glue pot with granular hot-melt glue until
/a1 S ®) Wi @ both blades are covered.
\ \’: %\ —— : 3. Close the glue pot lid and get the machine ready to
o o c - L & J‘ < operate.
p = : "J “l. o= 4. Switch the machine on and let it warm up to its
> ) = operating temperature.
T T See chapter entitled:
Fig. 8-4: Glue pot >Using the controls<
@ Glue cover
| e Note:

The glue pot heating system switches itself on once the machine is connected to a power supply, the main
switch is on 1/ON and the selector switch is on ON. The workpiece chain feeding system powers the glue
application roller. The roller only starts rotating once the temperature of the glue pot has exceeded the
stand-by temperature and the button to start up the chain feeder has been pushed down.

of | A QY ” " e We recommend not to fill the glue pot right up to the
. : N top; keep the level of glue constant and replenish in
y | J oVel| =R . small quantities.

® The level of glue is indicated by the two fins in the
pot; they should only be slightly covered in glue.

5 S V< o . The quantity of glue to be spread can be adjusted.
/* o\ / 205 When edging, check the level of glue in the pot and if
$ 7

necessary, fill up to 1 cm below the edge of the pot.

@ Glue cover
@O Fins

\

Fig. 8-5: Filling the glue pot

| Attention! We would like to highlight the importance of the correct choice of glue.
The product selected must be of the highest quality and designed for the automatic glueing of edges.
Use suitable glues with a viscosity between 70,000 mPa.s and 110,000 mPa.s and with a feed rate of
between 7 and 12 m/min.
These values are of particular importance in ensuring that the machine operates correctly and that the edges
are well glued.
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8.4.1 Setting the glue quantity

Fig. 8-7: Disconnecting the glue pot

To increase the quantity of glue, turn the knob in an
anticlockwise direction, and to reduce the quantity, turn
the knob clockwise. When adjusting, it is advisable to
increase the glue gradually.

@ Setting the glue quantity

The glue pot can be disconnected by actuating the lever.
The glue pot is disconnected ex-works to prevent any
damage occurring during transport. Always disconnect
the glue pot when the machine is being transported.

@ Disconnecting the glue pot
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8.5 Side Trimming Unit (Optional - G 360)
|

Note:
Exchanging Shaper - See chapter entitled: Maintenance/Service

°
1

8.5.1 Operation

The side trimming unit consists of two motor-driven
0 (1) moulders with a diameter = 60 H49 Z2+2. Both

/ \ moulders work together, opposite to each other and have

a maximum depth of cut of O to 2 mm.
Set the depth of cut on the infeed track.

@ Spindle moulder—Reverse
@ Spindle moulder-Synchronous operation

Fig. 8-8.1: Setting the premilling unit

8.5.2 Setting the premilling unit

Set the depth of cut of the premilling unit as follows:
1. Loosen the thumb screw 2.

2. Set the depth of material abrasion, displayed on the
number display, with knob 3.

3. Tighten the thumb screw 2.

@ Number display
@ Thumb screw 2
© Knob 3

Fig. 8-8.2: Setting the depth of cut
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8.6 Setting the guillotine shears

Fig. 8-9: Setting the guillotine shears

8.7 Pressure rollers

Fig. 8-10: Pressure rollers
@ Shears from coil

The guillotine shears cut off the edge material at a
certain distance from the end of the panel.

This unit is only used for veneer, melamine, PVC, ABS,
polyester edging in coils and with a diameter of 3 mm.
The guillotine shears are activated automatically when
the programmes are set at the control panel.

@ Guillotine unit

This unit serves to help the edging material adhere better
to the workpiece.

The two pressure rollers are mounted onto a plate, which
needs to be set according to the thickness of the edge to
be glued.

The depth of the cylinders can be adjusted by turning the
thumb nuts.

A piece of edging is placed into the free space between
the adjusting screw and the mounting bracket to obtain
the correct contact pressure of the rollers.

The thumb nuts must be tightened so that the inserted
edging material remains in place and cannot fall out.
The correct edging thickness setting has been set.

Caution: if this unit has not been set correctly it could
lead to unsatisfactory gluing results. If the edging thick-
ness has been set incorrectly, it could lead to damage to
the workpiece or the edging material might not adhere
properly to the workpiece.

34

e Attention! Risk of material damage!

The edging material may end up not being glued properly if these units are not set correctly.
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8.9 Setting the protruding edging - End trimming unit

® Note:
L This unit is used to remove the protruding tape (at the outset and the end).
Once the tape has been cut flushly, the tip saw unit returns to its exit position.
| e Note:
1

Fig. 8-12: Adjusting the copier pads

@ Copying pad for front cut
@ Copying pad for rear cut
© Socket head cap screw to adjust the copying pad

Proceed very cautiously with the settings described here. The given values are recommended values and
must be tested using sample workpieces.

The protruding edge is defined by the distance between
the feeler pad and the saw blade.

The protruding edging is usually set to O (factory setting).

It may be necessary to readjust the protruding edge
setting if the saw blade has been changed or replaced.

. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be

switched on again. Open the rear access door.
Feeler pad: Clean thoroughly.

. The pad is kept under tension by spring discs. If the

2 screws are screwed tighter, and the tension within
the pads increased, the edge will be cut shorter. If
the screws are loosened, then the edge cut will be
shallow (leaving more edge).

Both adjusting screws need to be adjusted by the
same amount at the top and the bottom. If the
copying pad is not straight it can influence the final
results and/or damage the workpiece.

. Adjust other units or close the sawguard.

| A Warning! Risk of injury!/Risk of material damage!

Handle the saw blades carefully to avoid injuring your hands and damaging the cutting edges.

| ® Note:

Changing the saw blade - See chapter entitled: Maintenance/Service
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8.10 Combination milling unit

8.10.1 Operation - Combination milling unit

max 2 mm

Fig. 8-14: Flush trimming unit

The high-frequency motors of the trimming unit are turned
on using the middle button. The spindles are used for
trimming protruding edges on both sides of the workpi-
ece. If the workpiece is moving away from the trimming
spindles, the unit will be copied from the buttons. Depen-
ding on the spindle tool and edge thickness, a sharp,
beveled or rounded trim can be achieved. The standard
equipment includes two spindle tools — top, bottom

(right / left) — with a 2 mm radius (3 mm) and 3° slope.
The spindles are equipped with extraction nozzles with a
diameter of 60 mm and connected directly to the central
dust extractor. The removable protruding edge is max. 2
mm per side.

The cutters turn in the opposite direction to the panel
feeding. The upper flush trimmer regulates itself automa-
tically when changing the tool thickness as it is attached
to the pressure bars.

@ Upper flush trimmer
@ Bottom flush trimmer

| é Warning! Risk of injury!/Risk of material damage!
Shaping tools must be handled with special care.

We recommnend using exclusively original FELDER tooling (see FELDER Catalogue).

Note:

o

Exchanging Shaper - See chapter entitled: Maintenance/Service
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8.10.2 Height adjustment - Setting the protruding edge
|

i Note:
The setting is carried out by FELDER employees on delivery.
| o Note:
1

Proceed very cautiously with the settings described here. The given values are recommended values and
must be tested using sample workpieces.

Activate/deactivate the units:

1. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again Open the rear access door.

2. Removing the trimming unit:
Tighten the thumb nut.
(Clockwise, up to stop)

3. Activate the units:

Loosen the thumb nut.
(Anti-clockwise, up to stop)

@ Thumb nut
Adijustment - upper

O Adj pp

0 Adjustment - down

Adjusting the moulding height :

1. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
Fig. 8-15: Height adjustment switched on again Open the rear access door.

2. Activate the units.

3. Adjusting the moulding height:

Open clamping lever.

The setting can be carried out by twisting the screws.
The setting is displayed on the scale.
+ Anti-clockwise up to stop

Radius trimming

- Clockwise up to stop
flush trimming

4. Clamp the clamping lever.

O Thumb screw - green / Height adjustment
@ Clamping lever / Height adjustment

0 scale

Fig. 8-15.1: Adjusting the moulding height

| e Note:
The setting is carried out by FELDER employees on delivery.
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8.10.3 Setting the cutting depth

i Note:
The setting is carried out by FELDER employees on delivery.

| e Note:

$  Note:

<2/3mm e
S
3<=>5mm /

Fig. 8-16.1: Fine adjustment

Proceed very cautiously with the settings described here. The given values are recommended values and
must be tested using sample workpieces.

Standard setting:

. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be

switched on again Open the rear access door.

Open clamping lever.

To unclamp, press the lever on the holding arm in the
direction of the machine

Adjust the whole unit to the edge tape thickness to be
used by turning knob “1”.

The setting is displayed on the scale

© Bevel trimming - Thin edges <1 mm
O Radius trimming <2 / 3 mm
@ flush trimming 0,4 - 5 mm => See chapter entitled

> Flush milling adjustment <

Release the lever.
Clamp the clamping lever.

@ Shears from coil

@ Lever - blue

@ Clamping lever

@ Scale - Tape thickness

Setting the cutting depth (Fine adjustment):

4.

. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be

switched on again Open the rear access door.
Loosen the locking nut.
Adjust finely with the thumb nut.
+ Anti-clockwise:
Deeper cut
- Clockwise:
less deep cut

Tighten the lock nut again.

@ Locking nut
@ Thumb nut (Fine adjustment)

| ® Note:

The setting is carried out by FELDER employees on delivery.
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8.10.4 Flush milling adjustment

| ® Note:

1 the setting is carried out by FELDER employees on delivery.
| o Note:

Proceed very cautiously with the settings described here. The given values are recommended values and
must be tested using sample workpieces.

(2] Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again Open the rear access door.

Setting the protruding edge :

1. Loosen the clamping lever 1.

2. Turn the green knurled screw.=>
Clockwise up to stop >flush trimming<
The setting is displayed on the scale

3. Lock the clamping lever 1.

Setting the cutting depth :
\ j 1. Lloosen the clamping lever 2.
: 2. Push the shaper unit fully backwards with the blue
o ‘) 0 lever.
@- Hold the shaper unit in this position and fix it with
ﬁ clamping lever 2.
The setting is displayed on the scale

Fig. 8-16.2: Flush milling adjustment | e Note: ) N
No edge sections are clamped when flush milling

is used.

@ Clamping lever 1

@ Clamping lever 2

© Thumb screw - (green)

O Scale - Radius or flush trimming
@ lever - blue

@ Thumb nut
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8.11 Radius scraping unit, glue scraping unit (Optional)

8.11.1 Radius scraping unit

| c Attention! Risk of material damage!
1) This setting has to be exact.
2) Only use this unit on PVC edging!
The scraping knives and/or the workpieces may be damaged if the setting is incorrect or if material other
than PVC is used.

The radius scraper removes cutter marks on the PVC
edges.

The settings for the radius are defined using the
horizontal copier pad.

Activate / Deactivate:
Standard equipment: Manual adjustment

To disengage the lower and upper glue scrapers, pull
knob 4, thus moving the unit away from the workpiece.

Adjusting the depth of cut:

1. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again Open the rear access door.

2. Adjust the depth of cut using the adjusting knobs
until the positioning indicator shows the value of the
edging to be glued on.

Note: Always adjust towards the workpiece to
compensate for the thread backlash.

3. Check the adjustment and repeat if required.

Fig. 8-17: Setting - Radius scraping unit
@ Adjusting knob - Chip thickness
@ Display - Chip thickness

© Copy shoe
O Knob to exclude scraper

@ Blade depth adjustment
@ Edging thickness display
@ Dust extraction port
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8.11.2 Flush scraping unit (Optional)

| | Attention! Risk of material damage!
* 1) This setting has to be exact.
2) Only use this unit on PVC edging!
The scraping knives and/or the workpieces may be damaged if the setting is incorrect or if material
other than PVC is used.

The glue scraper knife removes glue residues between
the edging material and the workpiece.

The settings for the depth of cut are defined by the two
follower rollers.

Activate / Deactivate:

Standard equipment: Manual adjustment

To disengage the lower and upper glue scrapers, pull
knob 4, thus moving the unit away from the workpiece.

Adjusting the depth of cut:

1. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again.
Open the (large) right-hand side sawguard.

2. loosen the clamping screws.
Adjust the depth of cut using the adjusting knobs.
Anti-clockwise:
Deeper cut
Clockwise:
Shallower cut

Note: Always adjust towards the workpiece to
compensate for the thread backlash.

Fig. 8-18: Glue scraping unit 3. Tighten the clamping screw.

@ Adijusting knob - Chip thickness
@ Clamping screw

4. Check the adjustment and repeat if required.

© Follower rollers
O Knob to exclude scraper

| | Attention! Risk of material damage!
" The unit or rather the knife should not be allowed to damage the workpiece, it serves to scrape the excess
glue from the workpiece. The knife has various settings depending on the quality of the workpiece, the
workpiece surface structure etc.
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8.12 Setting the buffing unit (Optional)

| { Attention! Risk of material damage!
* The edging material and/or the workpieces may be damaged if the buffing brushes are too inclined.

Note:
Change the buffing brushes - See chapter entitled: Maintenance / Service

The unit is made up of two independent electric motors,
which are equipped with cotton brushes. The task of the
buffing unit is to clean and polish the top and bottom
part of the glued on edge.

Activate the buffing unit via the control panel.
See chapter entitled >Using the controls<

Setting the buffing unit

1. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again. Open the rear access door.

2. To regulate the height of the motors, loosen Screws 2
and move in the vertical position, as desired.

3. To regulate the inclination, loosen Screws 3 and filt
the motor as desired.

4. Tighten the lock nuts.
5. Repeat the procedure with the bottom unit.

Fig. 8-19: Setting the buffing unit

@ Polishing wheel
@ Height adjustment

© Tilt adjustment The top buffing unit, as a result of being fixed to the
pressure bar, is adjusted automatically when the panel
thickness varies.

Respect the following parameters in the choice of buffers:
Max. diameter permitted 120 mm

* Diameter fixing spindle 20 mm

®  Max. weight of each brush 200 g

®  Max. number of rotations 3,000 rpm
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9 Using the controls

Note: The following value appears in the display >LUB<:

See chapter entitled: Cleaning and lubrication --> Maintenance/Service

9.1 General information

Fig. 9-1: Electrical control panel

9.2 Display machine information / Setup

The five touch-sensitive membrane keys on the front panel
are used to program and operate the display.

Depending on the operating mode, the keys may have
additional functions

@ Operating temperature (SP1)
@ Stand-by temperature (SP2)
© Arrow keys

O >OK< Enter key

@ OFF key

The values selected by you are stored in a non-volatile
memory.

1. Operating temperature (SP1):
press and hold (approx. 10 seconds)

2. The following value appears in the display:>TA:
COUNTDOWN<
Use the arrow keys to scroll through parameters:

3. Save changes with >OK< key and exit menu.

@ Display of the maintenance intervals (Countdown)
The setting is carried out by FELDER employees on
delivery.

The following value appears in the display >LUB<:
Reset meter:
OFF key - press and hold (approx. 10 seconds)

The setting is carried out by FELDER employees on
g Y ploy!
delivery.

@ Operating hour meter:
Meter (total material used)

@® Odometer for total meters of material used:
Meter (total material used)

@ Odometer for total meters of material used: Meter
resettable
Reset meter:
Operating temperature (SP1) - press and hold
(approx. 10 seconds)
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9.3 Setting the glue temperature

| i Note: The machine has an automatic temperature reduction system:

If the machine is idle for 20 minutes the temperature will reduce automatically to the SP2 value specified.
If the glue is to be reheated to operational temperature (SP1), then this process can be started by pressing

SP1 twice.

o TR
B R
Jg -/-

| FELDER

=X 5

&2 Qi
[3) @\

OO

&

Fig. 9-2: Setting the glue temperature

The electronic temperature adjuster must be set to the
temperature recommended by the glue manufacturers (in
factory normally adjusted to 200°C)). The glue applica-
tion roller starts automatically once the glue is liquid and
has reached 190°C.

Depending on the type of glue, working temperatures

may be approx. 180°-210° C (356°-410° F).

To ensure that the glue maintains its quality, the glue pot
must be kept at the operational temperature for as short a
time as possible.

Setting the glue temperature:
e Press either SP1 or SP2

"o

e Adjust the value using “+" or “~" and press ENTER to
confirm

@ Operating temperature (SP1)

@ Stand-by temperature (SP2)

© Digital temperature indicator

O '+ and "~ set the value desired for SP1 and SP2

@ Enter key
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10 Service

As part of the machine maintenance, the whole machine,  Abide by the laws of the country in which the machine

including the safety devices, must be checked regularly is used regarding the disposal of products used to clean
for damage. Screws, nuts and connectors must also be and maintain the machine, and follow the manufacturer’s
checked at regular intervals. advice with regard to recommended products.

| é Attention! The guarantee will be rendered invalid in the case of incorrect maintenance.

10.1 Safety instructions

| é Warning! Risk of injury! Improper maintenance can cause serious injury or damage. For this reason, this work
may only be carried out by authorised, trained personnel who are familiar with how to operate the machine
and in strict observance of all safety instructions.

* Before beginning any maintenance work on the e Suitable protective clothing must be worn during
machine, switch it off and secure it against accidentally cleaning and maintenance work (See 2.7 Personal
being switched on again. In addition, ensure that the protective equipment).
pneumatic supply is switched off. e Keep the work area orderly and clean. Components

* The pressure vent must be set to the “Release pressure” and tools that are not put in their correct place or put
setting. away may be the cause of accidents!

e Ensure that there is sufficient space to work around ® Following the maintenance work, reinstall the guards
the machine. and check that they are functioning properly.

| A Warning! Danger! Electric current! Work on electrical fittings may only be carried out by qualified
personnel and in strict observance of the safety instructions.

| |  Atention! Pay attention to the suitability of the recommended oils!

| A Warning! Risk of injury! During filling and re-filling, periodic maintenance and whilst cleaning the glue
pot, be aware that the glue has an operational temperature of 200°C. Use all suitable methods of protec-
tion to prevent severe injury.
The used glue must be disposed of according to the regulations of the country where the
machine is installed.

10.2 Maintenance work

| e  Read individual operation instructions:
Maintenance and preservation guidelines (in particular intervals)
Edgebanders - with chain feeder
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10.3 Cleaning and lubrication

| { Attention! Risk of material damage!

The following maintenance has to be carried out according to the instructed time intervals!

o

Use regular machine grease.

EELDER *—89

Fig. 10-2: Electrical control panel
@ OFF key

Note: The following value appears in the display >LUB<. (Display of the maintenance intervals)
Lubricate the machine after every 24 to 32 operating hours of intensive use.

Respect the general safety rules.
See chapter entitled >10.1 Safety instructions<

1. Switch the machine on and let it warm up to its ope-
rating temperature.

2. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again

3. The following service must be performed at the
prescribed intervals.

* Lubrication - End trimming unit

* Lubricating the glue roller bearing

* Cleaning and lubrication - Chain feeder
¢ Check the chain tension/Set

4. Reset meter >LUB<
OFF key - press and hold (approx. 10 seconds)
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10.3.1 Lubrication - End trimming unit

Fig. 10-3 : Lubrication End trimming unit

10.3.2 Lubricating the glue roller bearing

1. Switch the machine on and let it warm up to its ope-
rating temperature.

2. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again.

3. Place the pressure grease gun onto the nipple and
insert 2 to 3 squirts.

Switch the machine on and let it warm up to its
operating temperature.

@ Lubricant nipple

| A Warning! Risk of burns and serious injuries!

Many parts of the machine are very hot, in particular the glue pot!
Use all suitable methods of protection to prevent severe injury.

Fig. 10-4: Grease nipple - Glue roller

Lubricate the machine after every 24 to 32 operating
hours of intensive use.

Use the lubricant for high temperature bearings ARE-
XONS GC 300.

1. Switch the machine on and let it warm up to its ope-
rating temperature.

2. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again. Open the rear access door.

3. Place the pressure grease gun onto the nipple and
insert 2 to 3 squirts.

4. Switch the machine on and let it warm up to its
operating temperature.

@ Grease nipple - Glue roller



Edgebander
G 330/ G 360

FELDER

Maintenance/Service

10.3.3 Cleaning and lubrication - Chain feeder

Fig. 10-5: Cleaning and lubrication Chain feeder

10.3.4 Check the chain tension/Set

9\

Fig. 10-6: Check the chain tension/Set

ltems required:

—

Cleaning cloths
Multi-purpose grease
Brush

. Move the pressure bar right up to the top (Max.

workpiece height)

Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again.

Lift up the pads. Clean the guiding using a towel.

Spread the grease with a brush onto the guide.
Checking/greasing the chain

Switch the machine on and let it warm up fo its
operating temperature.

@ Chain feeder

@ GCuiding

1. Move the pressure bar right up to the top (Max.
workpiece height)

2. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again.

3. Lift up the pads.Only two pads may touch the rollers.

4. Check chain tension and retighten/loosen if

necessary.(Adjusting screw)

Switch the machine on and let it warm up fo its
operating temperature.

@ Chain feeder

@ pads
© Rollers

O Adjusting screw
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10.3.5 Cleaning the units

| | Attention! Risk of material damage!

Do not use compressed air as this will blow dust and shavings into the diverse ball bearings and guides.
Remove dust and shavings with a dust extractor.

Respect the general safety rules.
See chapter entitled >10.1 Safety instructions<

1. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again.
Remove the machine from the compressed air supply
system and vent the remaining compressed air.
Open the rear access door.

2. Clean the unit thoroughly.

3. End trimming unit:
Remove dust and shavings from the bearing tracks.

Wet the rod guidings sparingly with silicone-free oil.
Move the unit forwards and backwards a few times.

4. Glue scraping unit:
Wet the rod guidings sparingly with silicone-free oil.
Move the unit forwards and backwards a few times.
Repeat the procedure with the bottom unit.

5. Service additional units or close the sawguard.

@ Guide tracks
@ Rod guiding

Fig. 10-8: Glue scraping unit
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10.4 Replacing the burnt glue

| é Warning! Risk of burns and serious injuries!
During filling and re-filling, periodic maintenance and whilst cleaning the glue pot, be aware that the glue
has an operational temperature of 200°C.
Use all suitable methods of protection to prevent severe injury.
The used glue must be disposed of according to the regulations of the country where the
machine is installed.

10.4.1 Replacing the burnt glue (EVA)
x 1. Heat the glue to the operating temperature.

Insert two wooden batons into the liquid glue.

2. Then, leave the glue to cool down completely and
warm up again.
As soon as the glue detaches itself from the walls of
the glue pot, remove the glue from the glue pot with
the wooden batons.

3. Remove burnt glue residues with a wooden spatula.

Clean the cooled down glue pot with rags and a
glue remover.

@ Wooden batons
Fig. 10-9: Replacing the burnt glue

10.4.2 Replacing the burnt glue (PUR)

| | Attention! Risk of material damage!
Open PUR glue has to be processed within 6 hours (maximum 8)/manufacturer data sheet
The standard glue pot has to be cleaned :

mechanical removal of glue residue Daily

Cleaning with cleaning granulate and mechanical removal of glue residue Daily

1. Activate the standby mode of the glue pot.
Remove burnt glue residues with a wooden spatula.
Use a lint-free cloth for the final cleaning of the glue
pot.

2. Fill the glue pot with cleaning granules.
Let the machine operate in the idle mode for ten
minutes.
Edge 4 - 5 test panels to remove the last residue of
the cleaning granulate.

3. Scoop out the glue pot contents with sticks and wipe
them on a panel.
Use a lint-free cloth for the final cleaning of the glue
pot.

Fig. 10-9.1: Replacing the burnt glue
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10.4.3 Safety instructions about the hot melt adhesives

N Xn

Environmentally Harmful Do not smoke
unfriendly

Excerpt from the safety data sheets
Please read the complete data sheet of each hot melt adhesive!

Application purpose:
EVA - Glues (ethylene vinyl acetate) - Basic adhesive
PUR - Glues (Polyurethane) - Adhesive with high heat resistance and humidity resistance.

Danger indications:
R50/R53 = very poisonous to water organisms
may be harmful to waters in the long-term

Individual precautionary measures:
Ensure that the area is well ventilated.
Toxic vapours may be released if heated above the break-down point (carbon monoxide, hydrocarbons, acetic acid).

Personal protective equipment:

Observe the conventional precautionary measures when handling chemicals.
Avoid skin contact with the glue. Do not breathe in fumes.

Respirator: a respirator is necessary if ventilation/dust extraction is insufficient.
Gloves: thermally insulating gloves made of leather or thick material.

Eye protection: goggles are recommended when transferring the glue.
Personal protection: standard protective work clothing.

First aid measures:

If your skin has come into contact with the glue, apply cold water to cool down.

Do not peel off hardened glue from your skin. Consult a doctor.

Rinse your eyes with clean running water for several minutes if some of the product has gone into your eyes.
Contact a doctor.

Consult a doctor if you suffer continued complaints after swallowing some of the product.

Measures to fight fire:
Appropriate extinguisher: CO2, foam (alcohol 2), fire extinguishing powder or water spray.

Notes on disposal:

Leave to harden, remove mechanically. Small amounts may be disposed of in domestic waste.

Dispose of according to local authority regulations. The product's valid waste code can be found in the European
Waste Catalogue.
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10.5 Changing the saw blade - End trimming unit

| é Warning! Risk of injury!/Risk of material damage!

Handle the saw blades carefully to avoid injuring your hands and damaging the cutting edges.

Fig. 10-10: Vacuum connector assembly

@ Counter screw for the saw guard

Fig. 10-11: Changing the tooling
@ Socket head cap screw

@ Flange

© saw blade

O Rear flange

@ Allen key 8 mm

@ Spanner SW 10 mm

Respect the general safety rules.
See chapter entitled >10.1 Safety instructions<

Required tools:

Allen key 4 mm / 8 mm
Spanner SW 10 mm

. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be

switched on again.

Remove the machine from the compressed air supply
system and vent the remaining compressed air.
Open the rear access door.

Loosen the screws and remove the vacuum connector.

Block the motor shaft with a 10 mm spanner and
loosen the mounting screw.

It is important to maintain the opposite position using
an allen key (8 mm)

Remove the old saw blade and place the new saw
blade on the arbor. Note the direction of rotation!

Replace the flange (take note of the assembling
position).

Secure the screw again.

minimum tightening torque: 20 Nm

Position the vacuum hood correctly.
Tighten the socket head cap screws on both sides.

Note:

Once the tools have been changed:
Check the protruding edge of the saw blades or adjust.
See chapter entitled >Inspecting and adjusting set-

tings<
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10.6 Exchanging Shaper - Combination trimming unit

| A Warning! Risk of injury!
Be wary of sharp edges to avoid cutting yourself, in particular when changing the tooling.
We recommnend using exclusively original FELDER tooling (see FELDER Catalogue).

Note: Once the tools have been changed:

o

See chapter entitled

NESJ@
N 4

Fig. 10-13: Order of re-assembly

-

e

Check the flush trimming unit calibration and/or adjust.
>Inspecting and adjusting settings<

Respect the general safety rules.
See chapter entitled >10.1 Safety instructions<

1. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again
Remove the machine from the compressed air supply
system and vent the remaining compressed air.
Open the rear access door.

2. Lloosen the screws and remove the vacuum connector.

Exchanging Cutterplates:
3. Loosen the clamping screw with an Allen key (3 mm).

4. Exchanging Cutterplates
Clean all the parts thoroughly prior to assembly.

5. lInsert the replacement knife and knife holder again.
(is pressed against the positioning pin)
Pay attention to the correct rotational direction of the
spindle moulder tool!

6. Tighten the clamping screw again.

7. Position the vacuum hood correctly.
Tighten the socket head cap screws on both sides.

Exchanging Shaper:
Please contact the FELDER customer service!

@ Knob

@ Vacuum connector
© Clamping screw
O Positioning pin

@ replacement knives

@ Blade holder
@ Spindle moulder tooling
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10.7 Change the tool - Scraping unit

| é Warning! Risk of injury!
Be wary of sharp edges to avoid cutting yourself, in particular when changing the tooling.
We recommnend using exclusively original FELDER tooling (see FELDER Catalogue).

Note: once the tools have been changed:
Control or adjust the scraping unit calibration.
See chapter entitled >Inspecting and adjusting settings<

Respect the general safety rules.
See chapter entitled >10.1 Safety instructions<

1. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again. Open the rear access door.

3. Loosen the socket head cap screw with an allen key.
Reverse or replace the scraper knife blade.
Take note of the assembling position!

4. Screw in the socket head cap screw with the allen
key and tighten
minimum tightening torque: 20 Nm

5. Repeat the procedure with the bottom unit.

@ Socket head cap screw
@ Cutter plates
© Knife base

Fig. 10-15: Glue scraping unit
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10.8 Exchanging Shaper - Premilling unit

| é Warning! Risk of injury!
Be wary of sharp edges to avoid cutting yourself, in particular when changing the tooling.
We recommnend using exclusively original FELDER tooling (see FELDER Catalogue).

e Note:
1 See technical data for the authorised milling tools.

Fig. 10-16: Exchanging Shaper - Premilling unit

Respect the general safety rules.
See chapter entitled >10.1 Safety instructions<

Required tools:

Spanner / Socket spanner
Allen key 10 mm

. Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be

switched on again

Remove the machine from the compressed air supply
system and vent the remaining compressed air.
Open the rear access door.

2. loosen the screws and remove the vacuum connector.

@ Hose clamps ( 2 x Hose clamp)

@ Vacuum connector 3. Block the shaft of the cutter motor with an Allen key
(10 mm). Loosen the slotted round nut with a hook
wrench.

Replace the moulders.
5. Correct the height of the spindle moulder with the
spacer washer.
6. Screw the slotted round nut tightly.
minimum tightening torque: 25 Nm
7. Mount the extraction hoods back on.
(2 x Attach with hose clamp)

Fig. 10-17: Exchanging Shaper - Premilling unit

© Allen key 10 mm 0 Spacer washers

O Hook wrench @ Spindle moulder

@ slotted round nut ©® Moulder depth adjustable screws

'Y .
1 Note:

Please contact the FELDER customer service!

If the cutters have been sharpened it is necessary to re-adjust the depth of cut with the adjusting screws.
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10.9 Guillotine unit - Replacing, sharpening and lubricating the blades

Respect the general safety rules.
See chapter entitled >10.1 Safety instructions<

Wet the trimming knife and its guidings with
silicone-free oil.

When lubricating with silicone-free oils, completely dry
the cutting shears with a cloth. Silicone-free lubricants
can lower the adhesive properties of the glue.

To replace or sharpen a shear knife which cuts from the
roll, proceed as follows:

e Switch the machine off at the main switch.
Pinch off the shaper cutter compressed air supply.
Manually move the cutter knife to the front.
Loosen the fixing screw as indicated with the Alan
key supplied with standard equipment.

e Shear knife: regrind or replace

@ Fixing screws blade
@ Shear knife

Fig. 10-19: Replace and sharpen the knife blade

1

Note: Only sharpen the slanted side of the knife blade.
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10.10 Replacing the buffing pads - Buffing unit

| | Attention! Risk of material damage!

* Remove one set of buffers at a time to avoid putting the motors back in the wrong place.

The screw of the bottom buffer has a left-hand thread.

Respect the general safety rules.

Fig. 10-21: Replacing the buffing pads

1.

See chapter entitled >10.1 Safety instructions<

Required tools:

Spanner SW 13 mm

Switch the machine off and ensure that it cannot be
switched on again. Open the rear access door.

Retain the position of the buffing brushes with
markers.

Loosen the clamping screws, Pull out the motor
backwards and lay it on the working table.

Loosen and remove the motor fixing screw.
Remove the flange and the brushes.

Place new brushes onto the motor.
Screw on the flange and the screws.

Mount the motor onto the fixture. Check the position
of the buffing brushes (markers).
Tighten the clamping screws.

Repeat the procedure with the bottom unit.
Test the adjustment and if required, readjust.
See chapter entitled >Setting the buffing unit<

@ Marking
@ Clamping screws

© Adjustable support
O Fixing screw - Brush

@ Flange

@ Polishing wheel (Brush)



Edgebander FELD E

G 330/ G 360

Maintenance/Service

59



FELDER

FELDER Maschinenbau
KR-Felder-Straf3e 1

A-6060 Hall in Tirol

Tel.: +43 (0) 5223 / 58 50 0
Fax: +43 (0) 5223 / 56 130
Email:  info@felder.at

Internet: www.felder.at



	1 Algemene informatie
	1.1 Symboolverklaring
	1.2 Informatie over deze handleiding
	1.3 Reserveonderdelen
	1.4 Aansprakelijkheid en garantie
	1.5 Auteursrecht
	1.6 Garantieverklaring
	1.7 Verwijdering

	2 Veiligheid
	2.1 Bestemmingsconform gebruik
	2.2 Inhoud van de handleiding
	2.3 Veranderingen en constructiewijzigingen aan de machine
	2.4 Verantwoordelijkheid van de exploitant
	2.5 Personeelsvereisten
	2.6 Werkveiligheid
	2.7 Persoonlijke veiligheidsuitrusting
	2.8 Gevaren die van de machine kunnen uitgaan
	2.9 Overige risico‘s

	3 Conformiteitsverklaring
	4 Technische gegevens
	4.1 Afmetingen en gewicht
	4.2 Gebruiksomstandigheden
	4.3 Technische eigenschappen
	4.3.1 Elektrische aansluiting
	4.3.2 Voegfreeseenheid (G560 / G580)
	4.3.3 Kapzaageenheid 
	4.3.4 gelijkfrees- en radiusfreesaggregaat
	4.3.5 Hoekafrondingsaggregaat (G570 / G580)
	4.3.6 Polijsteenheid

	4.4 Stofemissie
	4.5 Geluidsemissie

	5. Opbouw
	5.1 Overzicht
	5.2 Typeplaatje
	5.3 Elektrische bedieningselementen - Standaarduitrusting
	5.4 Elektrische bedieningselementen x-motion+

	6 Transport, verpakking en opslag
	6.1 Veiligheidsrichtlijnen
	6.2 Transportinspectie
	6.3 Verpakking
	6.4 Opslag
	6.5 Transport

	7 Opstelling en montage
	7.1 Veiligheidsrichtlijnen
	7.2 Opstelling
	7.2.1 Opstelling van de kantenlijmmachine
	7.2.2 Eerste reiniging van de machine

	7.3 Drukluchtaansluiting
	7.4 Elektrische aansluiting
	7.5 Afzuiging
	7.6 Aansluiting voor afzuiging

	8 Controleren en instellen - Aggregaten
	8.1 Veiligheidsrichtlijnen
	8.2 Controles
	8.3 kettingaanvoer
	8.3.1 Werkwijze

	8.4 Voegfreesaggregaat (Optioneel)
	8.4.1 Werkwijze
	8.4.2 Instelling van het voegfreesaggregaat

	8.5 Lijmbak en instellingen
	8.5.1 Lijmhoeveelheid instellen
	8.5.2 Uitsluiting van de lijmtank
	8.5.3 Lijmtemperatuur instellen

	8.6 Instelling van het kapmes
	8.7 Aandrukzone
	8.8 Kapinrichting
	8.8.1 Kapaggregaat (zaagbladen) schuin zetten
	8.8.2 Kantenoversteek instellen - Kapaggregaat

	8.9 Combifreesaggregaat
	8.9.1 Werkwijze - Combifreesaggregaat
	8.9.2 Hoogteverstelling - Kantenoversteek instellen
	8.9.3 Freesdiepte instellen - radiusfrezen
	8.9.4 fasefrezen / gelijkfrezen

	8.10 Radiusschrapen, gelijkschrapen Optioneel)
	8.10.1 Radiusschraapaggregaat
	8.10.2 Vlakschraapaggregaat
	8.10.3 Vlakschraapaggregaat - Instelling van de tweede tastrol

	8.11 Instelling van de polijsteenheid (Optioneel)
	8.12 Instellen van het hoekafrondingsaggregaat (Optioneel)
	8.12.1 Instelling van de inzetpunten
	8.12.2 Instelling van het freesalignement

	8.13 Instelling van de sproei-inrichtingen (Optioneel)
	8.13.1 �Veiligheidsadvies m.b.t. reinigings middelen, oplos middelen en antistatische middelen


	9 Controleren en instellen - Kantentoevoer
	9.1 Algemene opbouw van de kantaanvoereenheid
	9.2 Verwerking van kunstofmateriaal
	9.2.1 Positioneren van het rollenmateriaal op de draaitafel
	9.2.2 Inspannen van het rollenmateriaal
	9.2.3 Uitrichten van de aandrukcilinder

	9.3 Verwerking van dunkanten op rol (0,4–1 mm)
	9.3.1 Positioneren van het rollenmateriaal op de draaitafel
	9.3.2 Inspannen van het rollenmateriaal
	9.3.3 Uitrichten van de aandrukcilinder

	9.4 Verwerken van massieve stroken
	9.4.1 Algemene informatie
	9.4.2 Demontage van de thermische afscherming
	9.4.3 Inbouw van de naalswals
	9.4.4 Instelling van de hoogtebegrenzingen
	9.4.5 Instelling van het strokenbegrenzingsblik
	9.4.6 Uitrichten van de aandrukcilinder
	9.4.7 Positionering van meerdere massieve stroken in het strokenmagazijn


	10 Bediening van de sturing (Standaarduitrusting)
	10.1 Aggregaten activeren/deactiveren
	10.2 Machine-informatie weergeven / Set-up

	11 Bediening van de sturing (x-motion)
	11.1 Aggregaten activeren/deactiveren
	11.1.1 Overzicht van de aggregaten
	11.1.2 Andere functies van de aggregaten

	11.2 Aggregaten - Set-up
	11.2.1 Set-up - lijmtemperatuur
	11.2.2 Set-up Kantenaanvoer - Kapmes
	11.2.3 Set-up - Gelijkfrees- en radiusfreesaggregaat
	11.2.4 Set-up - Hoekafrondingsaggregaat
	11.2.5 Set-up - Vlakschraapaggregaat
	11.2.6 Set-up - radiusschrapen


	12 Onderhoud
	12.1 Veiligheidsrichtlijnen
	12.2 Onderhoudswerkzaamheden
	12.3 Smering - lagers lijmwals
	12.4 Verbrande lijm vervangen
	12.4.1 Veiligheidsadvies m.b.t. hete smeltkleefstoffen

	12.5 Gereedschapswissel
	12.6 Vervangen van de frees - Combifreesaggregaat
	12.7 Gereedschapswissel - Schraapaggregaat
	12.8 Vervangen van de frees - Hoekafrondingsaggregaat
	12.9 Vervangen van de frees - Voegfreesaggregaat
	12.10 Kapmes - Messenwissel, scherpen en smeren

	13 Index
	1 Date generale
	1.1 Explicarea simbolurilor
	1.2 Informaţii cu privire la instrucţiunile de utilizare
	1.3 Piese de schimb
	1.4 Răspunderea şi garanţia
	1.5 Drepturile de autor
	1.6 Declaraţia de garanţie
	1.7 Eliminarea

	2 Siguranţa
	2.1 Utilizarea conform destinaţiei
	2.2 Conţinutul instrucţiunilor de utilizare
	2.3 Modificări şi transformări la nivelul maşinii
	2.4 Răspunderea utilizatorului
	2.5 Cerinţe la adresa personalului
	2.6 Siguranţa muncii
	2.7 Echipamentul personal de protecţie
	2.8 Pericole care pot fi generate de maşină
	2.9 Riscuri reziduale

	3 Declaraţia de conformitate
	4 Date tehnice
	4.1 Dimensiuni şi greutate
	4.2 Condiţii de exploatare
	4.3 Caracteristici tehnice
	4.3.1 Cuplarea electrică
	4.3.2 Unitatea cu  freză pentru rosturi (G560 / G580)
	4.3.3 Unitatea de retezat 
	4.3.4 Grup de frezare superioară/inferioară
	4.3.5 Grup de rotunjire a colţurilor (G570 / G580)
	4.3.6 Grup de finisare cu perii textile

	4.4 Emisia de praf
	4.5 Emisia sonoră

	5. Structura
	5.1 Prezentare generală
	5.2 Plăcuţa de fabricaţie
	5.3 Elementele electrice de comandă - Dotari standard
	5.4 Elementele electrice de comandă x-motion+

	6 Transportul, ambalarea şi depozitarea
	6.1 Indicaţii de siguranţă
	6.2 Inspectarea după transport
	6.3 Ambalajul
	6.4 Depozitarea
	6.5 Transport

	7 Amplasarea şi instalarea
	7.1 Indicaţii de siguranţă
	7.2 Amplasarea
	7.2.1 Amplasarea maşinii de aplicat cant
	7.2.2 Prima curăţare a maşinii

	7.3 Conectori frontali pentru aer comprimat
	7.4 Cuplarea electrică
	7.5 Exhaustare
	7.6 Racord de exhaustare

	8 Verifica si regleaza setarile - Grupuri de prelucrare
	8.1 Indicaţii de siguranţă
	8.2 Verificări
	8.3 dispozitivului de avans cu lanţ
	8.3.1 Modul de lucru

	8.4 agregat de rostuit (Opţional)
	8.4.1 Modul de lucru
	8.4.2 Reglarea agregatului de rostuit

	8.5 Rezervorul de adeziv şi reglajele
	8.5.1 Reglarea cantităţii de adeziv
	8.5.2 Îndepărtarea rezervorului de adeziv
	8.5.3 Reglarea temperaturii adezivului

	8.6 Reglarea ghilotinei
	8.7 Zona de contact si presare
	8.8 Unitate de taiere la capete
	8.8.1 Inclinarea grupului de taiere la capete (panze de fieratrau)
	8.8.2 Reglajul proeminentei cantului - Unitatea de tăiere

	8.9 Reglarea grupului de frezare
	8.9.1 Modul de lucru - Reglarea grupului de frezare
	8.9.2 Reglarea în înălţime - Reglajul pentru  margini cu proeminente
	8.9.3 Reglarea adancimii de taiere - Frezare a razelor
	8.9.4 Frezare inclinata / Frezarea coplanară

	8.10 Grup de finisare cu ţicling, degrosare suprafata (Opţional)
	8.10.1 Grup de finisare prin razuire (ticling) cu cutite cu raza
	8.10.2 Grup de finisare prin razuire (ticling) pentru indepartarea surplusului de adeziv
	8.10.3 �Grup de finisare prin razuire (ticling) pentru indepartarea surplusului de adeziv - Rola copiatoare secundara

	8.11 Reglajul unităţii de lustruire (Opţional)
	8.12 Reglajul grupului de rotunjire al colturilor(rounder) (Opţional)
	8.12.1 Reglajul punctelor de plecare
	8.12.2 Reglajul de aliniere al cutitelor

	8.13 Reglarea echipamentului de pulverizare (Opţional)
	8.13.1 �Instructiuni de siguranta asupra agentilor de curatare folositi.


	9 Verifica si regleaza setarile - Alimentarea automata cu folie din rola
	9.1 Setari generale ale grupului de alimentare cu cant
	9.2 Partile de plastic ale masinii
	9.2.1 Pozitionarea rolei de cant pe unitatea rotativa
	9.2.2 Incarcarea rolei de cant
	9.2.3 Alinierea cilindrului de presiune

	9.3 Folosirea masinii cu cant subtire (0.4–1 mm)
	9.3.1 Pozitionarea rolei de cant pe unitatea rotativa
	9.3.2 Incarcarea rolei de cant
	9.3.3 Alinierea cilindrului de presiune

	9.4 Prelucrarea baghetelor de lemn masiv
	9.4.1 Informaţie generală
	9.4.2 Inepartarea protectiei termice
	9.4.3 Montarea rolei cu pini
	9.4.4 Setarea limitatorilor de inaltime
	9.4.5 Setarea limitatorului de baghete
	9.4.6 Alinierea cilindrului de presiune
	9.4.7 Pozitionarea mai multor baghete de lemn masiv in magazie


	10 Operarea unităţii de comandă (Dotari standard)
	10.1 Activeaza/dezactiveaza grupul
	10.2 Afisarea informatiilor despre utilaj / Reglaj

	11 Operarea unităţii de comandă (x-motion)
	11.1 Activeaza/dezactiveaza grupul
	11.1.1 Privire de ansamblu a grupului
	11.1.2 Mai multe functii ale grupului

	11.2 Grupuri de prelucrare - Reglaj
	11.2.1 Reglaj - Temperatura nominală a adezivului
	11.2.2 Reglaj - Dispozitiv de avans cant - Ghilotina
	11.2.3 Reglaj - Grup de frezare si profilare cu raza
	11.2.4 Reglaj - Grup de rotunjire a colţurilor
	11.2.5 Reglaj - Grup de finisare prin razuire (ticling) pentru indepartarea surplusului de adeziv
	11.2.6 Reglaj - Grup de finisare cu ţicling


	12 Mentenanţa
	12.1 Indicaţii de siguranţă
	12.2 Lucrări de întreţinere
	12.3 Gresare - lagăr cilindru de lipire
	12.4 Schimbarea adezivului ars
	12.4.1 Instructiuni de siguranta despre adezivii folositi

	12.5 Schimbarea sculei
	12.6 Schimbarea frezei - Reglarea grupului de frezare
	12.7 Înlocuirea sculei - Grupul de finisare prin răzuire cu cuţite (ticling)
	12.8 Schimbarea frezei - Grup de rotunjire a colţurilor
	12.9 Schimbarea frezei - Agregatul cu freză pentru rosturi
	12.10 Ghilotina - Schimbarea lamelor, ascuţirea şi gresarea

	13 Index
	1 Allgemeines
	1.1 Symbolerklärung
	1.2 Informationen zur Betriebsanleitung
	1.3 Ersatzteile
	1.4 Haftung und Gewährleistung
	1.5 Urheberschutz
	1.6 Garantieerklärung
	1.7 Entsorgung

	2 Sicherheit
	2.1 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	2.2 Inhalt der Betriebsanleitung
	2.3 Veränderungen und Umbauten an der Maschine
	2.4 Verantwortung des Betreibers
	2.5 Anforderungen an das Personal
	2.6 Arbeitssicherheit
	2.7 Persönliche Schutzausrüstung
	2.8 Gefahren, die von der Maschine ausgehen können
	2.9 Restrisiken

	3 Konformitätserklärung
	4 Technische Daten
	4.1 Abmessungen und Gewicht
	4.2 Betriebsbedingungen
	4.3 Technische Merkmale
	4.3.1 Elektrischer Anschluss
	4.3.2 Fügefräseinheit (G 360)
	4.3.3 Kappsägeeinheit
	4.3.4 Bündig- und Radienfräsaggregat
	4.3.5 Poliereinheit

	4.4 Staubemission
	4.5 Lärmemission

	5 Aufbau
	5.1 Übersicht
	5.2 Typenschild
	5.3 Elektrische Steuerelemente - Standardausstattung
	5.4 Schutzeinrichtungen - Sicherheitsendschalter

	6 Transport, Verpackung und Lagerung
	6.1 Sicherheitshinweise
	6.2 Transportinspektion
	6.3 Verpackung
	6.4 Lagerung
	6.5 Transport

	7 Aufstellung und Installation
	7.1 Sicherheitshinweise
	7.2 Aufstellung
	7.2.1 Erste Reinigung der Maschine
	7.2.2 Aufstellung der Kantenanleimmaschine

	7.3 Druckluftanschluss
	7.4 Elektrischer Anschluss
	7.5 Absaugung
	7.6 Absauganschluss

	8 Überprüfen und Einstellen - Aggregate
	8.1 Sicherheitshinweise
	8.2 Höhenverstellung des Druckbalkens
	8.3 Zuführung des Kantenanleimers
	8.4 Leimbecken und Einstellungen
	8.4.1 Leimmenge einstellen
	8.4.2 Deaktivieren des Leimbehälters

	8.5 Fügeaggregat (Optional - G 360)
	8.5.1 Arbeitsweise
	8.5.2 Einstellung des Fügeaggregats

	8.6 Einstellung der Schlagschere
	8.7 Anpresszone
	8.9 Kantenüberstand einstellen - Kappaggregat
	8.10 Kombifräsaggregat
	8.10.1 Arbeitsweise - Kombifräsaggregat
	8.10.2 Höheneinstellung - Kantenüberstand einstellen
	8.10.3 Frästiefe einstellen 
	8.10.4 Einstellung Bündigfräsen 

	8.11 Radienziehklinge, Flächenziehklinge (Optional)
	8.11.1 Radienziehklingenaggregat
	8.11.2 Flächenziehklingenaggregat (Optional)

	8.12 Einstellung der Poliereinheit (Optional)

	9 Bedienung der Steuerung
	9.1 Allgemeine Information
	9.2 Maschineninformation anzeigen / Setup
	9.3 Leimtemperatur einstellen

	10 Instandhaltung
	10.1 Sicherheitshinweise
	10.2 Wartungsarbeiten
	10.3 Reinigung und Schmierung
	10.3.1 Schmierung - Kappaggregat 
	10.3.2 Schmierung - Lagerung Leimwalze
	10.3.3 Reinigung und Schmierung - Kettenförderer
	10.3.4 Kettenspannung überprüfen/einstellen
	10.3.5 Reinigung der Aggregate

	10.4 Verbrannten Leim austauschen
	10.4.1 Verbrannten Leim austauschen (EVA)
	10.4.2 Verbrannten Leim austauschen (PUR)
	10.4.3 Sicherheitshinweise zu Heißschmelzklebstoffen

	10.5 Sägeblätter wechseln - Kappaggregat
	10.6 Fräser tauschen - Kombifräsaggregat
	10.7 Werkzeugwechsel - Ziehklingenaggregat
	10.8 Fräser tauschen - Fügefräsaggregat
	10.9 Schlagschere - Klingenaustausch, Schleifung und Schmierung
	10.10 Bürstenaustausch - Poliereinheit

	1 General
	1.1 Symbol legend
	1.2 Information about the manual
	1.3 Spare parts
	1.4 Liability and warranty
	1.5 Copyright
	1.6 Warranty notice
	1.7 Disposal

	2 Safety
	2.1 Intended use
	2.2 Manual contents
	2.3 Making changes and modifications to the machine
	2.4 Responsibilities of the operator
	2.5 Personnel requirements
	2.6 Work safety
	2.7 Personal protective equipment
	2.8 Machine hazards
	2.9 Other risks

	3 Declaration of Conformity
	4 Specifications
	4.1 Dimensions and weight
	4.2 Operating conditions
	4.3 Technical features
	4.3.1 Electrical connection
	4.3.2 Premilling unit (G 360)
	4.3.3 End trimming saw unit
	4.3.4 Radius trimming unit
	4.3.5 Buffing unit

	4.4 Particle emission
	4.5 Noise emission

	5 Assembly
	5.1 Overview
	5.2 Data plate
	5.3 Electrical control panel - Standard equipment
	5.4 Safety devices - Safety break switches

	6 Transport, packaging and storage
	6.1 Safety instructions
	6.2 Transport inspection
	6.3 Packaging
	6.4 Storage
	6.5 Transport

	7 Setup and installation
	7.1 Safety instructions
	7.2 Setup
	7.2.1 First cleaning of the machine
	7.2.2 Setting up the edgebander

	7.3 Compressed air supply connection
	7.4 Electrical connection
	7.5 dust extractors
	7.6 Dust extraction port

	8 Inspecting and adjusting settings - Units
	8.1 Safety instructions
	8.2 Adjusting the height of the pressure bar
	8.3 Edge tape feeding
	8.4 Glue pots and settings
	8.4.1 Setting the glue quantity
	8.4.2 Disconnecting the glue pot

	8.5 Side Trimming Unit (Optional - G 360)
	8.5.1 Operation
	8.5.2 Setting the premilling unit

	8.6 Setting the guillotine shears
	8.7 Pressure rollers
	8.9 Setting the protruding edging - End trimming unit
	8.10 Combination milling unit
	8.10.1 Operation - Combination milling unit
	8.10.2 Height adjustment - Setting the protruding edge
	8.10.3 Setting the cutting depth 
	8.10.4 Flush milling adjustment 

	8.11 Radius scraping unit, glue scraping unit (Optional)
	8.11.1 Radius scraping unit
	8.11.2 Flush scraping unit (Optional)

	8.12 Setting the buffing unit (Optional)

	9 Using the controls
	9.1 General information
	9.2 Display machine information / Setup
	9.3 Setting the glue temperature

	10 Service
	10.1 Safety instructions
	10.2 Maintenance work
	10.3 Cleaning and lubrication
	10.3.1 Lubrication - End trimming unit 
	10.3.2 Lubricating the glue roller bearing
	10.3.3 Cleaning and lubrication - Chain feeder
	10.3.4 Check the chain tension/Set
	10.3.5 Cleaning the units

	10.4 Replacing the burnt glue
	10.4.1 Replacing the burnt glue (EVA)
	10.4.2 Replacing the burnt glue (PUR)
	10.4.3 Safety instructions about the hot melt adhesives

	10.5 Changing the saw blade - End trimming unit
	10.6 Exchanging Shaper - Combination trimming unit
	10.7 Change the tool - Scraping unit
	10.8 Exchanging Shaper - Premilling unit
	10.9 Guillotine unit - Replacing, sharpening and lubricating the blades
	10.10 Replacing the buffing pads - Buffing unit

	1 Généralités
	1.1 Explication des symboles
	1.2 Information au mode d‘emploi
	1.3 Pièces de rechange
	1.4 Responsabilité et garantie
	1.5 Protection des droits d‘auteur
	1.6 Explication de la garantie
	1.7 Recyclage

	2 Sécurité
	2.1 Utilisation conforme
	2.2 Contenu du manuel d‘instruction
	2.3 Changements et transformations sur la machine
	2.4 Responsabilité de l‘utilisateur
	2.5 Consignes au personnel
	2.6 Sécurité du travail
	2.7 Équipement pour la sécurité du personnel
	2.8 Les dangers liés à la machine
	2.9 Risques latents

	3 Déclaration de conformité
	4 Données techniques
	4.1 Dimensions et poids
	4.2 Instructions de fonctionnement
	4.3 Caractéristiques techniques
	4.3.1 Branchement électrique
	4.3.2 Unité de feuillurage (G 360)
	4.3.3 Dispositif de cisaille
	4.3.4 Agrégat de fraisage de chanfrein et de rayon
	4.3.5 Agrégat de polissage

	4.4 Emission de poussière
	4.5 Emission sonore

	5 Montage
	5.1 Vue générale
	5.2 Plaque caractéristique
	5.3 Éléments de contrôle électriques - Equipement de série
	5.4 Dispositifs de protection - Interrupteur de fin de course de sécurité

	6 Transport, emballage et stockage
	6.1 Consignes de sécurité
	6.2 Inspection à la livraison
	6.3 Emballage
	6.4 Stockage
	6.5 Transport

	7 Mise en place et installation
	7.1 Consignes de sécurité
	7.2 Installation
	7.2.1 Premier nettoyage de la machine
	7.2.2 Installation de la plaqueuse de chants

	7.3 Raccordement de l'air comprimé
	7.4 Branchement électrique
	7.5 Aspiration
	7.6 Raccord d'aspiration

	8 Contrôle et mise au point - Agrégats
	8.1 Consignes de sécurité
	8.2 Réglage en hauteur de la barre de pression
	8.3 Guidage du chant d'encollage
	8.4 Bac à colle et réglages
	8.4.1 Réglage de la quantité de colle
	8.4.2 Fermeture du bac à colle

	8.5 Agrégat de feuillurage (Option - G 360)
	8.5.1 Méthode de travail
	8.5.2 Réglage de l'agrégat de feuillurage

	8.6 Réglage de la cisaille de découpe
	8.7 Zone de pressage
	8.9 Réglage de l‘excès du chant - dispositif de cisaille pneumatique
	8.10 Système de fraisage combiné
	8.10.1 Méthode de travail - Système de fraisage combiné
	8.10.2 Réglage en hauteur - Réglage de l'excès du chant
	8.10.3 Réglage de la profondeur de fraisage 
	8.10.4 Position Affleurage 

	8.11 Araseurs pour chants arrondis, araseurs de surface (Option)
	8.11.1 Agrégat de raclage de rayons pour chants arrondis
	8.11.2 Agrégat de raclage de surface (Option)

	8.12 Réglage de l‘agrégat de polissage (Option)

	9 Maniement de la commande
	9.1 Informations générales
	9.2 Affichage des informations de la machine / Mise au point
	9.3 Réglage de la température de la colle

	10 Entretien
	10.1 Consignes de sécurité
	10.2 Travaux de maintenance
	10.3 Nettoyage et graissage
	10.3.1 Graissage - dispositif de cisaille 
	10.3.2 Graissage - Logement du rouleau à colle
	10.3.3 Nettoyage et graissage - Entraînement par chaîne
	10.3.4 Vérifiez la tension de la courroie/à régler
	10.3.5 Nettoyage des agrégats

	10.4 Changement de la colle brûlée
	10.4.1 Changement de la colle brûlée (EVA)
	10.4.2 Changement de la colle brûlée (PUR)
	10.4.3 Indications de sécurité des colles à fusion

	10.5 Changement des lames de scie - dispositif de cisaille pneumatique
	10.6 Remplacement des outils - Agrégat de fraisage combiné
	10.7 Changement d‘outils - Agrégat d‘arasage
	10.8 Remplacement des outils - Agrégat de préfraisage
	10.9 Cisaille de pré-découpe - Remplacement des fers, affûtage et graissage
	10.10 Échange des brosses - Agrégat de polissage

	1 Dane ogólne
	1.1 Objaśnienie symboli
	1.2 Informacje dotyczące instrukcji obsługi
	1.3 Części zamienne
	1.4 Zakres odpowiedzialności i gwarancja
	1.5 Prawa autorskie
	1.6 Deklaracja gwarancyjna
	1.7 Utylizacja

	2 Bezpieczeństwo
	2.1 Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
	2.2 Treść instrukcji obsługi
	2.3 Zmiany i przebudowa urządzenia
	2.4 Odpowiedzialność użytkownika
	2.5 Wymogi w stosunku do personelu
	2.6 Bezpieczeństwo pracy
	2.7 Środki ochrony osobistej
	2.8 Potencjalne zagrożenia ze strony urządzenia
	2.9 Ryzyka śladowe

	3 Deklaracja zgodności
	4 Dane techniczne
	4.1 Wymiary i ciężar
	4.2 Warunki pracy
	4.3 Dane techniczne
	4.3.1 Przyłącze elektryczne
	4.3.2 Agregat wstępnego frezowania (G 360)
	4.3.3 Piłkowy agregat obcinający
	4.3.4 Agregat frezujący nadmiar obrzeża na równo lub z profilem
	4.3.5 Agregat polerki

	4.4 Emisja pyłu
	4.5 Emisja hałasu

	5 Budowa
	5.1 Wygląd ogólny
	5.2 Tabliczka znamionowa
	5.3 Elektryczne elementy sterowania - Wyposażenie standardowe
	5.4 Instalacje zabezpieczające - Krańcowy wyłącznik bezpieczeństwa

	6 Transport, opakowanie i magazynowanie
	6.1 Zasady bezpieczeństwa 
	6.2 Kontrola po dostawie
	6.3 Opakowanie
	6.4 Magazynowanie
	6.5 Transport

	7 Ustawienie i instalacja
	7.1 Zasady bezpieczeństwa 
	7.2 Ustawienie
	7.2.1 Pierwsze czyszczenie obrabiarki
	7.2.2 Ustawienie okleiniarki

	7.3 Przyłącze pneumatyczne
	7.4 Przyłącze elektryczne
	7.5 Odciąg
	7.6 Podłączenie odciągu

	8 Kontrola i ustawienie - Agregaty
	8.1 Zasady bezpieczeństwa 
	8.2 Ustawianie wysokości belki dociskowej
	8.3 Przykładnica do cięcia kątów
	8.4 Pojemnik  na klej i ustawienia
	8.4.1 Regulacja ilości kleju
	8.4.2 Demontaż pojemnika na klej

	8.5 Agregat frezowania wstępnego (Opcja za dopłatą - G 360)
	8.5.1 Zasada działania
	8.5.2 Ustawianie agregatu wstępnego frezowania

	8.6 Regulacja gilotyny udarowej
	8.7 Zespół dociskowy
	8.9 Ustawianie naddatku obrzeża - Piłkowy agregat obcinający
	8.10 Wielofunkcyjny agregat frezujący
	8.10.1 Zasada działania - Wielofunkcyjny agregat frezujący
	8.10.2 Regulacja wysokości - Ustawianie naddatku obrzeża
	8.10.3 Ustawianie głębokości frezowania 
	8.10.4 Ustawianie wstępnego frezowania 

	8.11 Cyklina profilowa, agregat cykliny płaskiej (opcja)
	8.11.1 Agregat cykliny profilowej
	8.11.2 Agregat cykliny płaskiej (opcja)

	8.12 Ustawianie zespołu polerującego (opcja)

	9 Obsługa sterowania
	9.1 Informacje ogólne
	9.2 Wyświetlanie informacji o maszynie / Setup
	9.3 Regulacja temperatury kleju

	10 Utrzymanie sprawności
	10.1 Zasady bezpieczeństwa 
	10.2 Prace konserwacyjne
	10.3 Czyszczenie i smarowanie
	10.3.1 Smarowanie - Piłkowy agregat obcinający 
	10.3.2 Smarowanie łożysk wałka klejowego
	10.3.3 Czyszczenie i smarowanie - Gąsienica łańcuchowa
	10.3.4 Sprawdzić naciąg łańcucha/ustawić
	10.3.5 Czyszczenie agregatów

	10.4 Wymiana spalonego kleju
	10.4.1 Wymiana spalonego kleju (EVA)
	10.4.2 Wymiana spalonego kleju (PUR)
	10.4.3 Sicherheitshinweise zu Heißschmelzklebstoffen

	10.5 Wymiana tarcz pił - Piłkowy agregat obcinający
	10.6 Wymiana frezów - Wielofunkcyjny agregat frezujący
	10.7 Wymiana noży - Agregat cykliny
	10.8 Wymiana frezów - Agregat frezowania wstępnego
	10.9 Gilotyna udarowa - Wymiana noży, ostrzenie i smarowanie
	10.10 Wymiana tarcz polerskich - Agregat polerki

	1 Allmänt
	1.1 Symbolförklaring
	1.2 Information beträffande bruksanvisningen
	1.3 Reservdelar
	1.4 Ansvar och garanti
	1.5 Upphovsrättsskydd
	1.6 Garantivillkor
	1.7 Återvinning

	2 Säkerhet
	2.1 Avsedd användning
	2.2 Bruksanvisningens innehåll
	2.3 Förändring och ombyggnad av maskin
	2.4 Den driftansvariges ansvar
	2.5 Krav på personalen
	2.6 Arbetssäkerhet
	2.7 Personlig skyddsutrustning
	2.8 Risker vid användning av maskinen
	2.9 Övriga risker

	3 Försäkran om överensstämmelse
	4 Tekniska data
	4.1 Mått och vikt
	4.2 Driftvillkor
	4.3 Teknisk beskrivning
	4.3.1 Anslutning - träbearbetningsmaskiner
	4.3.2 Fogfräsenhet (G 360)
	4.3.3 Sågenhet
	4.3.4 Ren- och radiefräsaggregat
	4.3.5 Poleringsenhet

	4.4 Dammemission
	4.5 Bulleremission

	5 Uppbyggnad
	5.1 Översikt
	5.2 Typskylt
	5.3 Elektriska styrelement - Standardutförande
	5.4 Skyddsanordningar - Säkerhetsbrytare

	6 Transport, förpackning och lagring
	6.1 Säkerhetsanvisningar
	6.2 Transportinspektion
	6.3 Förpackning
	6.4 Lagring
	6.5 Transport

	7 Uppställning och installation
	7.1 Säkerhetsanvisningar
	7.2 Uppställning
	7.2.1 Första maskinrengöringen
	7.2.2 Ställa upp kantlistmaskinen

	7.3 Pneumatikanslutning
	7.4 Anslutning–träbearbetningsmaskiner
	7.5 Spånsug
	7.6 Utsugsanslutning

	8 Kontrollera och ställa in - Aggregat
	8.1 Säkerhetsanvisningar
	8.2 justera höjden på tryckbalken
	8.3 Frammatning förlimmad kantlist
	8.4 Limbehållare och inställningar
	8.4.1 Ställa in limmängd
	8.4.2 Koppla bort limbehållaren

	8.5 Förfräsaggregat (Tillval - G 360)
	8.5.1 Arbetssätt
	8.5.2 Ställa in fogaggregatet

	8.6 Ställa in slagsaxen
	8.7 Presszon
	8.9 Inställning av utskutande kantlist - Kapaggregat
	8.10 Kombi fräsenhet
	8.10.1 Arbetssätt - Kombi fräsenhet
	8.10.2 Höjdinställning - justering av överskottet på listen
	8.10.3 Ställa in sågdjup 
	8.10.4 Inställning jämnfräsning 

	8.11 Radiesickling, plansickling (Tillval)
	8.11.1 Sicklingsaggregat för radie
	8.11.2 Sicklingsaggregat för ytan (Tillval)

	8.12 Ställa in pollerenheten (Tillval)

	9 Manövrering styrning
	9.1 Almänn information
	9.2 Visa maskininformation / Inställningar
	9.3 Ställa in limtemperatur

	10 Skötsel
	10.1 Säkerhetsanvisningar
	10.2 Underhållsarbeten
	10.3 Rengöring och smörjning
	10.3.1 Smörjning - Kapaggregat 
	10.3.2 Smörjning - lager limvals
	10.3.3 Rengöring och smörjning - Kedjematning
	10.3.4 Kontrollera kedjans sträckning/ställa in
	10.3.5 Rengöra enheterna

	10.4 Byta ut bränt lim
	10.4.1 Byta ut bränt lim (EVA)
	10.4.2 Byta ut bränt lim (PUR)
	10.4.3 Säkerhetsinstruktioner för varmt smältlim

	10.5 Byte av sågklinga - Kapaggregat
	10.6 Byta fräs - Kombi fräsenhet
	10.7 Verktygsbyte - Sicklingsagregat
	10.8 Byta fräs - Förfräsaggregat
	10.9 Slagsax - Klingbyte, slipning och smörjning
	10.10 Borstbyte - Poleringsenhet

	1 Általános tudnivalók
	1.1 Jelmagyarázat
	1.2 Információk az üzemeltetési útmutatóhoz
	1.3 Alkatrészek
	1.4 Szavatosság
	1.5 Szerzői jogvédelem
	1.6 Garancia-nyilatkozat
	1.7 Ártalmatlanítás

	2 Biztonság
	2.1 Rendeltetésszerű használat
	2.2 Az üzemeltetési útmutató tartalma
	2.3 Módosítások és átalakítások a gépen
	2.4 Az üzemeltető felelőssége
	2.5 A személyzettel szembeni követelmények
	2.6 Munkabiztonság
	2.7 Egyéni védőfelszerelés
	2.8 A gép által előidézett veszélyek
	2.9 További veszélyforrások

	3 Megfelelőségi tanúsítvány
	4 Műszaki adatok
	4.1 Méret és súly
	4.2 Üzemeltetési feltételek
	4.3 Műszaki jellemzők
	4.3.1 Elektromos bekötés
	4.3.2 illesztőmaró-egység (G 360)
	4.3.3 Véglevágó-egység
	4.3.4 szintbemaró, rádiuszmaró
	4.3.5 políregység

	4.4 Porkibocsátás
	4.5 Zajkibocsátás

	5 Konstrukció
	5.1 Áttekintés
	5.2 Típustábla
	5.3 Elektromos vezérlőelemek - Alapfelszereltség
	5.4 Védőberendezések - Biztonsági végálláskapcsoló

	6 Szállítás, csomagolás és raktározás
	6.1 Biztonsági utasítások
	6.2 Szállítmányellenőrzés
	6.3 Csomagolás
	6.4 Raktározás
	6.5 Szállítás

	7 Felállítás és telepítés
	7.1 Biztonsági utasítások
	7.2 Beüzemelés
	7.2.1 A gép első tisztítása
	7.2.2 Az éllezárógép felállítása

	7.3 Sűrítettlevegő-csatlakoztatás
	7.4 Elektromos bekötés
	7.5 elszívóberendezés
	7.6 Elszívó csatlakoztatás

	8 Átvizsgálás és beálllítás - Gépegységek
	8.1 Biztonsági utasítások
	8.2 Nyomógerendák magassági állítása
	8.3 Beadagolás
	8.4 A ragasztótartály és beállításai
	8.4.1 A ragasztómennyiség beállítása
	8.4.2 A ragasztótartály kiiktatása

	8.5 Fúgoló egység (Opcióként - G 360)
	8.5.1 Működési elv
	8.5.2 Fúgolóegység

	8.6 A véglevágó-olló beállítása
	8.7 Rászorítási terület
	8.9 élmagasság beállítása - Véglevágó egység
	8.10 Kombinált maró egység
	8.10.1 Működési elv - Kombinált maró egység
	8.10.2 Magasságállítás - élanyag túlméret beállítása
	8.10.3 Marási mélység beállítása 
	8.10.4 Beállítás, szintbemarás 

	8.11 Rádiuszcikling, felületi cikling (opcióként)
	8.11.1 rádiusz cikling egység
	8.11.2 laposcikling egység (opcióként)

	8.12 A políregység beállítása (opcióként)

	9 A vezérlés kezelése
	9.1 Általános információk
	9.2 Gép információinak megjelenítése / Telepítés
	9.3 A ragasztóhőmérséklet beállítása

	10 Karbantartás
	10.1 Biztonsági utasítások
	10.2 Karbantartási munkák
	10.3 Tisztítás és kenés
	10.3.1 Kenés - Véglevágó egység 
	10.3.2 A ragasztóhenger csapágyainak kenése
	10.3.3 Tisztítás és kenés - Lánctovábbítás
	10.3.4 Láncfeszesség ellenőrzése/beállítása
	10.3.5 Az aggregát tisztítása

	10.4 Az égett ragasztó cseréje
	10.4.1 Az égett ragasztó cseréje (EVA)
	10.4.2 Az égett ragasztó cseréje (PUR)
	10.4.3 Biztonsági adatlap a ragasztóanyaghoz.

	10.5 Cseréljen fűrészlapot - Véglevágó egység
	10.6 A maró cseréje - Kombinált maró egység
	10.7 Szerszámcsere - Cikling egység
	10.8 A maró cseréje - fugolómaró egység
	10.9 véglevágó olló - Pengecsere, köszörülés és kenés
	10.10 Kefecsere - Políregység

	1 Общие характеристики
	1.1 Пояснения к условным обозначениям
	1.2 Информация по обслуживанию
	1.3 Запасные части
	1.4 �Ответственность производителя за поставляемое оборудование и гарантийные обязательства
	1.5 Защита авторских прав
	1.6 Гарантийные обязательства
	1.7 Утилизация

	2 Правила техники безопасности
	2.1 Использование по назначению
	2.2 Содержание руководства по эксплуатации
	2.3 Изменение конфигурации и ремонт станка
	2.4 Ответственность эксплуатирующей стороны
	2.5 Требования к обслуживающему персоналу
	2.6 Безопасная эксплуатация станка
	2.7 Индивидуальные средства защиты
	2.8 Опасности, которые могут возникать при работе на станке
	2.9 Эксплуатационные риски

	3 Сертификат соответствия
	4 Технические параметры станка
	4.1 Размеры и вес
	4.2 Условия эксплуатации
	4.3 Технические характеристики
	4.3.1 Подключение станка к электросети
	4.3.2 Фуговальная фреза (G 360)
	4.3.3 Торцовочное устройство
	4.3.4 Фрезерный агрегат
	4.3.5 Полировочный агрегат

	4.4 Уровень выброса пыли
	4.5 Уровень шума при работе станка

	5 Составные элементы
	5.1 Общее устройство станка
	5.2 Заводская табличка
	5.3 Электрическая панель управления - Серийная комплектация
	5.4 Защитные устройства - Защитный концевой выключатель

	6 Транспортировка, упаковка и хранение
	6.1 Правила техники безопасности
	6.2 Проверка состояния груза при доставке
	6.3 Упаковка
	6.4 Хранение
	6.5 Транспортировка

	7 Установка и монтаж
	7.1 Правила техники безопасности
	7.2 Установка
	7.2.1 Первая чистка станка
	7.2.2 Установка кромкооблицовочного станка

	7.3 Подключение сжатого воздуха
	7.4 Подключение станка к электросети
	7.5 Удаление отработанного воздуха
	7.6 Диаметр патрубка для подключения вытяжной установки

	8 Проверка и установка - Агрегаты
	8.1 Правила техники безопасности
	8.2 Регулировка высоты прижимной балки
	8.3 Угловой упор
	8.4 Бачок для клея и его установка
	8.4.1 Установка количества клея
	8.4.2 Отключение бачка с клеем

	8.5 Фуговальный агрегат (Опции - G 360)
	8.5.1 Режим работы
	8.5.2 Установки фуговального агрегата

	8.6 Установка отрезных ножниц
	8.7 Зона прижима
	8.9 Установить выступ кромки - Торцовочный агрегат
	8.10 Комбинированный фрезерный агрегат
	8.10.1 Режим работы - Комбинированный фрезерный агрегат
	8.10.2 Настройки высоты - Установить свес кромки
	8.10.3 Установить глубину фрезерования 
	8.10.4 Настройка прямолинейного фрезерования 

	8.11 Радиусная цикля, плоская цикля (Опция)
	8.11.1 Циклевочный агрегат для радиуса
	8.11.2 Циклевочный агрегат для плоского профиля (Опция)

	8.12 Установки полировочного устройства (Опция)

	9 Эксплуатация панели управления
	9.1 Общие сведения
	9.2 Отображение сведений о станке / Установка
	9.3 Установка температуры клея

	10 Техническое обслуживание
	10.1 Правила техники безопасности
	10.2 Работы по техническому обслуживанию
	10.3 Очистка и смазка
	10.3.1 �Смазка - Пневматическая гильотина для предварительной торцовки 
	10.3.2 Смазка подшипниковой опоры клеевого валика
	10.3.3 Очистка и смазка - Цепной транспортер
	10.3.4 проверить натяжение цепи/Установка
	10.3.5 Очистка агрегатов

	10.4 Замена пригоревшего клея
	10.4.1 Замена пригоревшего клея (EVA)
	10.4.2 Замена пригоревшего клея (PUR)
	10.4.3 Правила безопасности для горячих клеящих средств

	10.5 Замена пильных дисков - Торцовочный агрегат
	10.6 Замена фрезы - Комбинированный фрезерный агрегат
	10.7 Смена инструмента - Циклевочный агрегат
	10.8 Замена фрезы - Фуговально-фрезерный агрегат
	10.9 Торцовочный агрегат - Замена лезвий, шлифование и смазка
	10.10 Замена полировальных кругов - Полировальный агрегат

	1 Indicazioni generali
	1.1 Spiegazione dei simboli
	1.2 Informazioni relative alle istruzioni per la manutenzione
	1.3 Pezzi di ricambio
	1.4 Responsabilità e garanzia
	1.5 Tutela del diritto d‘autore
	1.6 Dichiarazione di garanzia
	1.7 Smaltimento

	2 Sicurezza
	2.1 Utilizzo regolamentare
	2.2 Contenuto delle istruzioni per l‘uso
	2.3 Modifiche e adattamenti della macchina
	2.4 Responsabilità dell‘operatore
	2.5 Requisiti del personale
	2.6 Sicurezza sul lavoro
	2.7 Dispositivi individuali di sicurezza
	2.8 Pericoli che possono scaturire dalla macchina
	2.9 Rischi residuali

	3 Dichiarazione di conformità
	4 Dati tecnici
	4.1 Peso e misure
	4.2 Condizioni di funzionamento
	4.3 Caratteristiche tecniche
	4.3.1 Collegamento elettrico
	4.3.2 Unità di fresatura d‘assemblaggio (G 360)
	4.3.3 Troncatrice
	4.3.4 Gruppo refilatore e raschiabordo
	4.3.5 Unità di lucidatura

	4.4 Emissione di polveri
	4.5 Emissione di rumori

	5 Montaggio
	5.1 Panoramica
	5.2 Targhetta del modello
	5.3 Elementi di controllo elettrici - Dotazione standard
	5.4 Dispositivi di protezione - Finecorsa di sicurezza

	6 Trasporto, imballaggio e stoccaggio
	6.1 Disposizioni di sicurezza
	6.2 Ispezione successiva al trasporto
	6.3 Imballaggio
	6.4 Stoccaggio
	6.5 Trasporto

	7 Posizionamento e installazione
	7.1 Disposizioni di sicurezza
	7.2 Collocazione
	7.2.1 Prima pulitura della macchina
	7.2.2 Installazione della bordatrice

	7.3 Raccordi aria compressa
	7.4 Collegamento elettrico
	7.5 Aspirazione
	7.6 Attacco aspiratore

	8 Controllo e regolazione - Gruppi
	8.1 Disposizioni di sicurezza
	8.2 Regolazione verticale della barra di pressione
	8.3 Alimentazione bordatrice
	8.4 Vasca a colla e regolazioni
	8.4.1 Regolazione della quantità di colla
	8.4.2 Rimozione del contenitore della colla

	8.5 Gruppo di rettifica e impostazioni automatiche (Opzionale - G 360)
	8.5.1 Modalità d’uso
	8.5.2 Regolazione del gruppo di assemblaggio

	8.6 Regolazione della cesoia a ghigliottina
	8.7 Unità di pressione
	8.9 Regolazione della sporgenza del bordo - Gruppo intestatore
	8.10 Gruppo fresa combinato
	8.10.1 Modalità d’uso - Gruppo fresa combinato
	8.10.2 Regolazione verticale - Regolazione della sporgenza bordi
	8.10.3 Regolazione della profondità di fresatura 
	8.10.4 Regolazione della fresatura a filo 

	8.11 Raschiabordo, raschiacolla (Opzionale)
	8.11.1 Raschiabordo
	8.11.2 Raschiacolla (Opzionale)

	8.12 Regolazione dell‘unità di lucidatura (Opzionale)

	9 Utilizzo dei comandi
	9.1 Informazioni generali
	9.2 Visualizzazione delle informazioni sulla macchina / Impostazioni
	9.3 Regolazione della temperatura della colla

	10 Manutenzione
	10.1 Disposizioni di sicurezza
	10.2 Interventi di manutenzione
	10.3 Pulizia e lubrificazione
	10.3.1 Lubrificazione - Gruppo intestatore 
	10.3.2 Lubrificazione - cuscinetto del rullo incollatore
	10.3.3 Pulizia e lubrificazione - Trasportatore a catena
	10.3.4 Controllare la tensione della catena/regolare
	10.3.5 Pulitura dei gruppi

	10.4 Sostituzione della colla bruciata
	10.4.1 Sostituzione della colla bruciata (EVA)
	10.4.2 Sostituzione della colla bruciata (PUR)
	10.4.3 Indicazioni di sicurezza relative alle sostanze adesive a termofusione

	10.5 Sostituzione delle lame - Gruppo intestatore
	10.6 Sostituzione della fresa - Gruppo fresa combinato
	10.7 Cambio degli utensili - Gruppo con raschietto
	10.8 Sostituzione della fresa - Gruppo di rettifica
	10.9 Cesoia a percussione - Sostituzione delle lame, affilatura e lubrificazione
	10.10 Sostituzione delle spazzole - Unità di lucidatura

	1 Generelt
	1.1 Symbolforklaring
	1.2 Informationer til vedligeholdelsesplanen
	1.3 Reservedele
	1.4 Hæftelse og garanti
	1.5 Beskyttelse af ophavsretten
	1.6 Garantierklæring
	1.7 Bortskaffelse

	2 Sikkerhed
	2.1 Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse
	2.2 Brugsanvisning indhold
	2.3 Ændring og ombygning af maskinen
	2.4 Ejerens ansvar
	2.5 Krav til personalet
	2.6 Arbejdssikkerhed
	2.7 Personligt sikkerhedsudstyr
	2.8 Fare ved brug af maskinen
	2.9 Restrisici

	3 Konformitetserklæring
	4 Tekniske data
	4.1 Mål og vægt
	4.2 Anvendelsesbetingelser
	4.3 Tekniske data
	4.3.1 Eltilslutning
	4.3.2 Forfræsemaskine (G 360)
	4.3.3 Kapsavenhed
	4.3.4 Niveau- eller radiefræseaggregat
	4.3.5 Poleringsenhed

	4.4 Støvemission
	4.5 Støjemission

	5 Konstruktion
	5.1 Oversigt
	5.2 Typeskilt
	5.3 Elektriske styreelementer - Standardudstyr
	5.4 Sikkerhedsudstyr - Afretterbeskytter

	6 Transport, emballering og opbevaring
	6.1 Sikkerhedshenvisninger
	6.2 Transportinspektion
	6.3 Emballering
	6.4 Opbevaring
	6.5 Transport

	7 Opstilling og installation
	7.1 Sikkerhedshenvisninger
	7.2 Opstilling
	7.2.1 Første rengøring af maskinen
	7.2.2 Opstilling af kantlimemaskinen

	7.3 Tilslutning til trykluft
	7.4 Eltilslutning
	7.5 Udsugning
	7.6 Udsugningstilslutning

	8 Kontrol og indstilling - Aggregater
	8.1 Sikkerhedshenvisninger
	8.2 Højdeindstilling af trykbjælke
	8.3 Tilførsel af kantlimeren
	8.4 Limbeholder og indstillinger
	8.4.1 Indstilling af limmængde
	8.4.2 Luk limbeholderen

	8.5 Forfræseaggregat (ekstraudstyr - G 360)
	8.5.1 Arbejdsmåde
	8.5.2 Indstilling af forfræser

	8.6 Indstilling af slagsaks
	8.7 Pressezone
	8.9 Indstil overskydende kantmateriale - Kappeaggregat
	8.10 Kombifræseaggregat
	8.10.1 Arbejdsmåde - Kombifræseaggregat
	8.10.2 Højdeindstilling - Indstil kantafskær
	8.10.3 Indstil fræsedybde 
	8.10.4 Indstilling niveaufræser 

	8.11 10 Radie-ziehklinge, plan-ziehklinge (ekstraudstyr)
	8.11.1 radie-ziehklingeaggregat
	8.11.2 plan-ziehklingeaggregat (ekstraudstyr)

	8.12 Indstilling af poleringsenhed (ekstraudstyr)

	9 Betjening af styringen
	9.1 Generel information
	9.2 Maskininformationerne vises / Setup
	9.3 Indstilling af limtemperatur

	10 Vedligeholdelse
	10.1 Sikkerhedshenvisninger
	10.2 Vedligeholdelse
	10.3 Rengøring og smøring
	10.3.1 Smøring - Kappeaggregat 
	10.3.2 Smøring - opbevaring limvalse
	10.3.3 Rengøring og smøring - Kædefremføring
	10.3.4 Kontrollér kædespændingen/indstilling
	10.3.5 Rengøring af aggregatet

	10.4 Fjernelse af brændt lim
	10.4.1 Fjernelse af brændt lim (EVA)
	10.4.2 Fjernelse af brændt lim (PUR)
	10.4.3 Sikkerhedsanvisning for varme smelteklæbestoffer

	10.5 Skift af savblade - Kappeaggregat
	10.6 Udskiftning af fræser - Kombifræseaggregat
	10.7 Udskiftning af værktøj - Ziehklingeaggregat
	10.8 Udskiftning af fræser - Forfræsemaskine 
	10.9 Slagsaks - Klingeudskiftning, slibning og smøring
	10.10 Udskiftning af børster - Poleringsenhed

	1 Generalidades
	1.1 Explicación de los símbolos
	1.2 Informaciones sobre el manual de instrucción
	1.3 Piezas de recambio
	1.4 Responsabilidad y garantía
	1.5 Protección de la propiedad intelectual
	1.6 Explicación de la garantía
	1.7 Reciclaje

	2 Seguridad
	2.1 Manejo apropiado
	2.2 Contenido del manual de instrucción
	2.3 Cambios y transformaciones sobre la máquina
	2.4 Responsabilidad del usuario
	2.5 Solicitudes al personal
	2.6 Seguridad del trabajo
	2.7 Equipamiento personal de protección
	2.8 Peligros provenientes de la máquina
	2.9 Riesgos restantes

	3 Declaración de conformidad
	4 Características técnicas
	4.1 Dimensiones y peso
	4.2 Manuales de instrucciones
	4.3 Características técnicas
	4.3.1 Conexiones eléctricas
	4.3.2 Unidad para galces (G 360)
	4.3.3 Unidad de cizallas
	4.3.4 Agregado de fresado de achaflanado y de radios
	4.3.5 Unidad de pulimento

	4.4 Emisión de polvo
	4.5 Emisión de ruido

	5 Montaje
	5.1 Vista general
	5.2 Placa de características
	5.3 Elementos eléctricos de control - Equipamiento de serie
	5.4 Dispositivos de protección - Interruptor de parada de seguridad

	6 Transporte, embalaje y estockaje
	6.1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	6.2 Inspección de transporte
	6.3 Embalaje
	6.4 Estockaje
	6.5 Transporte

	7 Emplazamiento e instalación
	7.1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	7.2 Instalación
	7.2.1 Primera limpieza de la máquina
	7.2.2 Instalación de la encoladora de cantos

	7.3 Conexión del aire comprimido
	7.4 Conexiones eléctricas
	7.5 Aspiración
	7.6 Conexión de aspiración

	8 Control y ajuste - Grupos
	8.1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	8.2 Ajuste en altura de la barra de presión
	8.3 Guiado del canto encolado
	8.4 Calderin de cola y ajustes
	8.4.1 Ajuste de la cantidad de cola
	8.4.2 Cierre del calderin de cola

	8.5 Agregado de achaflanado (Opción - G 360)
	8.5.1 Método de trabajo
	8.5.2 Ajuste del agregado para galces

	8.6 Ajuste de la cizalla guillotina
	8.7 Zona de encolado
	8.9 Ajuste de la sobra del canto - Agregado de corte
	8.10 Unidad de fresado combinado
	8.10.1 Método de trabajo - Unidad de fresado combinado
	8.10.2 Ajuste en altura - Ajuste de la sobra del canto
	8.10.3 Ajuste de la profundidad de fresado 
	8.10.4 Ajuste de refilado 

	8.11 Rascadores de radios, rascadores de cola (Opción)
	8.11.1 Unidad rascadora de radio
	8.11.2 Unidad rascadora de superficie (Opción)

	8.12 Ajuste del agregado de pulimento (Opción)

	9 Manejo del mando
	9.1 Informaciones generales
	9.2 Visualización de las informaciones de la máquina / Instalación
	9.3 Ajuste de la temperatura de la cola

	10 Mantenimiento
	10.1 Indicaciones de seguridad
	10.2 Trabajos de mantenimiento
	10.3 Limpieza y engrasado
	10.3.1 Engrase - Agregado de corte 
	10.3.2 Engrase - Alojamiento del rodillo a cola
	10.3.3 Limpieza y engrasado - Arrastre de cadena
	10.3.4 Controlar la tensión de la correa/a ajustar
	10.3.5 Limpieza de los agregados

	10.4 Cambio de la cola quemada
	10.4.1 Cambio de la cola quemada (EVA)
	10.4.2 Cambio de la cola quemada (PUR)
	10.4.3 Indicaciones de seguridad de las colas termofusibles

	10.5 Cambio de los discos de sierra - Agregado de corte
	10.6 Intercambio de las herramientas - Unidad de fresado combinado
	10.7 Cambio de herramienta - Agregado rascador
	10.8 Intercambio de las herramientas - Agregado de fresado para galces
	10.9 Cizalla de recorte - Cambio, afilamiento y engrase de las cuchillas
	10.10 Cambio de los cepillos - Unidad de pulimento

	1 Všeobecné informace
	1.1 Vysvětlení symbolů
	1.2 Informace o návodu k obsluze
	1.3 Náhradní díly
	1.4 Odpovědnost výrobce a poskytované záruky
	1.5 Ochrana autorských práv
	1.6 Prohlášení o záruce
	1.7 Likvidace

	2 Bezpečnost
	2.1 Použití v souladu s určením
	2.2 Obsah návodu k obsluze
	2.3 Změny a přestavby stroje
	2.4 Odpovědnost provozovatele
	2.5 Požadavky na personál
	2.6 Bezpečnost práce
	2.7 Osobní ochranné prostředky
	2.8 Nebezpečí související s provozem stroje
	2.9 Zbytková rizika

	3 Prohlášení o shodě
	4 Technické údaje
	4.1 Rozměry a hmotnost
	4.2 Provozní podmínky
	4.3 Technické údaje
	4.3.1 Elektrické připojení
	4.3.2 Frézovací jednotka (G 360)
	4.3.3 Kapovací pilová jednotka
	4.3.4 Začišťovací a zaoblovací frézovací jednotka
	4.3.5 Lešticí jednotka

	4.4 Emise prachu
	4.5 Emise hluku

	5 Konstrukce
	5.1 Přehled
	5.2 Typový štítek
	5.3 Elektrické ovládací prvky - Standardní výbava
	5.4 Ochranná zařízení - Bezpečnostní koncový spínač

	6 Nastavení a příprava
	6.1 Bezpečnostní pokyny
	6.2 Přejímka dodávky
	6.3 Obal
	6.4 Skladování
	6.5 Přeprava

	7 Obsluha
	7.1 Bezpečnostní pokyny
	7.2 Instalace
	7.2.1 První čištění stroje
	7.2.2 Instalace olepovačky hran

	7.3 Přípojka tlakového vzduchu
	7.4 Elektrické připojení
	7.5 Odsávání
	7.6 Připojení

	8 Kontrola a nastavení - Pracovní jednotky
	8.1 Bezpečnostní pokyny
	8.2 Přestavení výšky přítlačné lišty
	8.3 Aplīmējamā materiāla padeve
	8.4 Zásobník na lepidlo a nastavení
	8.4.1 Nastavení množství lepidla
	8.4.2 Odpojení zásobníku na lepidlo

	8.5 Předfrézovací jednotka (Volitelná výbava - G 360)
	8.5.1 Pracovní postup
	8.5.2 Nastavení frézovacího agregátu

	8.6 Nastavení odstřihávacích nůžek
	8.7 Přítlačná zóna
	8.9 Nastavení přesahu hrany - Kapovací jednotka
	8.10 Začišťovací jednotka
	8.10.1 Pracovní postup - Začišťovací jednotka
	8.10.2 Výškové nastavení - Nastavení přesahu hrany
	8.10.3 Nastavení hloubky frézování 
	8.10.4 Nastavení ofrézování do roviny 

	8.11 Profilové cidliny, plošné cidliny (Volitelná výbava)
	8.11.1 Profilové cidliny
	8.11.2 Plošné cidliny (Volitelná výbava)

	8.12 Nastavení leštící jednotky (Volitelná výbava)

	9 Obsluha řídicí jednotky
	9.1 Všeobecné informace
	9.2 Zobrazit informace o stroji / Nastavení/Setup
	9.3 Nastavení teploty lepidla

	10 Údržba
	10.1 Bezpečnostní pokyny
	10.2 Údržbářské práce
	10.3 Cištění a mazání
	10.3.1 Mazání - Kapovací jednotka 
	10.3.2 Mazání a uložení válečku pro nanášení lepidla
	10.3.3 Cištění a mazání - Článkový dopravník
	10.3.4 Zkontrolovat napnutí řetězu/nastavte
	10.3.5 Čištění jednotek

	10.4 Výměna přepáleného lepidla
	10.4.1 Výměna přepáleného lepidla (EVA)
	10.4.2 Výměna přepáleného lepidla (PUR)
	10.4.3 Bezpečnostní pokyny pro práci tavným lepidlem

	10.5 Vyměna pilových kotoučů - Kapovací jednotka
	10.6 Výměna frézy - Začišťovací jednotka
	10.7 Výměna nástrojů - Cidlinová jednotka – profilová a plošná
	10.8 Výměna frézy - Předfrézovací agregát
	10.9 Odstřihávací nůžky - Výměna čepele, broušení, mazání
	10.10 Výměna kartáčů - Lešticí jednotka

	1 Vispārīgā informācija
	1.1 Simbolu skaidrojums
	1.2 Informācija par lietošanas instrukciju
	1.3 Rezerves daļas
	1.4 Nodrošinājums un garantija
	1.5 Autortiesības
	1.6 Garantijas apliecinājums
	1.7 Utilizācija

	2 Drošība
	2.1 Lietošana saskaņā ar paredzēto mērķi
	2.2 Lietošanas instrukcijas saturs
	2.3 Mašīnai veiktās pārbūves un izmaiņas
	2.4 Lietotāja atbildība
	2.5 Prasības personālam
	2.6 Darba drošība
	2.7 Personāla aizsargaprīkojums
	2.8 Draudi, ko var izraisīt mašīna
	2.9 Pārējie riski

	3 Atbilstības apliecinājums
	4 Tehniskie parametri
	4.1 Izmēri un svars
	4.2 Ekspluatācijas noteikumi
	4.3 Tehniskie dati
	4.3.1 Elektriskais pieslēgums
	4.3.2 Priekšfrēzēšanas mezgls (G 360)
	4.3.3 Gala pārkaru nozāģēšanas ierīce
	4.3.4 Pārkaru noņemšanas mezgli
	4.3.5 Pulēšanas mezgls

	4.4 Putekļu emisja
	4.5 Trokšņa emisija

	5 Uzbūve
	5.1 Pārskats
	5.2 Datu plāksnīte
	5.3 Elektriskais vadības sistēmas panelis - Standarta aprīkojums
	5.4 Aizsargierīces - Drošinātājslēdži

	6 Transportēšana, iepakošana un uzglabāšana
	6.1 Drošības norādes
	6.2 Transportēšanas apskate
	6.3 Iepakojums
	6.4 Uzglabāšana
	6.5 Transportēšana

	7 Uzstādīšana un instalācija
	7.1 Drošības norādes
	7.2 Uzstādīšana
	7.2.1 Pirmā iekārtas tīrīšana
	7.2.2 Maliņu aplīmēšanas iekārtas iestatīšana

	7.3 Saspiestā gaisa padeves punkts
	7.4 Elektriskais pieslēgums
	7.5 Putekļu un skaidu nosūkšana
	7.6 Skaidu nosūkšanas izvads

	8 Pārbaude un iestatījumu pielāgošana - Agregāti
	8.1 Drošības norādes
	8.2 Augstuma iestatīšana augšējai daļai.
	8.3 Aplīmējamā materiāla padeve
	8.4 Līmes tvertne un tās iestatīšana
	8.4.1 Līmes daudzuma iestatīšana
	8.4.2 Līmes tvertnes atvienošana

	8.5 Priekšfrēzēšanas mezgls (Opcija - G 360)
	8.5.1 Vadība
	8.5.2 Frēzēšanas mezgla iestatīšana

	8.6 Giljotīnu šķēru iestatīšana
	8.7 Iespiešanas rullīši
	8.9 Aplīmējamās maliņas izvirzes iestatīšana - Giljotīnas mezgls
	8.10 Kombinētā frēzēšanas ierīce
	8.10.1 Vadība - Kombinētā frēzēšanas ierīce
	8.10.2 Augstuma iestatījums - Maliņu pārkaru iestatīšana
	8.10.3 Griešanas dziļuma iestatīšana. 
	8.10.4 Taisnas frēzēšanas regulējums 

	8.11 Ciklēšanas mezgls rādiusam, līmes šuves ciklēšanas mezgls (Opcija)
	8.11.1 Rādiusa ciklēšanas mezgls
	8.11.2 Līmes ciklēšanas mezgls (Opcija)

	8.12 Pulēšanas ierīces iestatīšana (Opcija)

	9 Lietojot regulēšanu
	9.1 Kopējā informācija
	9.2 Mašīnas informācijas parādīšana / Iestatīšana
	9.3 Līmes temperatūras noregulēšana

	10 Apkope
	10.1 Drošības norādes
	10.2 Apkopes darbs
	10.3 Tīrīšana un eļļošana
	10.3.1 Eļļošana - Giljotīnas mezgls 
	10.3.2 Noeļļot līmes rullīšu gultņus
	10.3.3 Tīrīšana un eļļošana - Ķēdes transportieris
	10.3.4 Pārbaudīt ķēdes nospriegojumu/iestatīšana
	10.3.5 Tīrīšana

	10.4 Aizstāt sadegušo līmi
	10.4.1 Aizstāt sadegušo līmi (EVA)
	10.4.2 Aizstāt sadegušo līmi (PUR)
	10.4.3 Drošības instrukcija, lietojot karstumā kūstošas līmes.

	10.5 Zāģripas maiņa - Giljotīnas mezgls
	10.6 Ciklēšanas ierīces nomaiņa - Kombinētā frēzēšanas ierīce
	10.7 Instrumenta maiņa - Ciklēšanas mezgls
	10.8 Ciklēšanas ierīces nomaiņa - Priekšfrēzēšanas mezgls
	10.9 Giljotīna - Nažu nomainīšana,eļļošana un asmeņu noeļļošana.
	10.10 Pulēšanas pēdu nomaiņa - Pulēšanas mezgls

	1 Peamine
	1.1 Sümbolite selgitus
	1.2 Informatsioon kasutusjuhendi kohta
	1.3 Varuosad
	1.4 Vastutus ja garantii
	1.5 Autoriõiguste kaitse
	1.6 Garantiiteave
	1.7 Jäätmekäitlus

	2 Ohutus
	2.1 Otstarbekohane kasutamine
	2.2 Kasutusjuhendi sisukord
	2.3 Masina muutmine ja ümberehitamine
	2.4 Käitaja vastutus
	2.5 Nõuded personalile
	2.6 Tööohutus
	2.7 Isiklik kaitsevarustus
	2.8 Masinast lähtuvad ohud
	2.9 Jääkriskid

	3 EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon
	4 Tehnilised andmed
	4.1 Mõõtmed ja mass
	4.2 Käitustingimused
	4.3 Tehnilised andmed
	4.3.1 Elektriühendus
	4.3.2 Külg servafreesi sõlm (G 360)
	4.3.3 Otsa lõikus sae üksus
	4.3.4 Kald- ja raadiuslõike moodul
	4.3.5 Poleerimis seade

	4.4 Tolmuemissioon
	4.5 Müraemissioon

	5 Ehitus
	5.1 Ülevaade
	5.2 Tüübisilt
	5.3 Elektriline kontrollpaneel - Standard varustus
	5.4 Kaitseseadised - Turvalüliti

	6 Transport, pakend ja hoiustamine
	6.1 Ohutusjuhised
	6.2 Transpordikontroll
	6.3 Pakend
	6.4 Hoiustamine
	6.5 Transport

	7 Kokkupanek ja paigaldus
	7.1 Ohutusjuhised
	7.2 Ülesseadmine
	7.2.1 Masina esmane puhastamine
	7.2.2 Servakandi seadme paigaldamine

	7.3 Suruõhuühendus
	7.4 Elektriühendus
	7.5 Tolmu eemaldus
	7.6 Laastu eemaldus ava

	8 Inspekteeri ja reguleeri seadistusi - Seadmed
	8.1 Ohutusjuhised
	8.2 Reguleerige surverõhu kõrgust
	8.3 Servakandi etteanne
	8.4 Liimipotid ja seadistused
	8.4.1 Liimikoguse seadistus
	8.4.2 Liimipoti eemaldus

	8.5 Külje lõikamise üksus (Lisana - G 360)
	8.5.1 Käsitsemine
	8.5.2 Külg servafreesi sõlme seadistamine

	8.6 Giljotiinkääride seadistus
	8.7 Surverullikud
	8.9 Kumerduvate servakantide seadistamine - Sae seade
	8.10 Kombineeritud freesiüksus
	8.10.1 Käsitsemine - Kombineeritud freesiüksus
	8.10.2 Kõrguse reguleerimiseks - Kumerduvate servakantide seadistamine
	8.10.3 Lõikesügavuse reguleerimine 
	8.10.4 Puhastusfreesi seadistus 

	8.11 Raadiusskraaperi üksus, liimiskraaperi üksus (Lisana)
	8.11.1 Raadiusskraaperi üksus
	8.11.2 Pinnaskraaperi üksus (Lisana)

	8.12 Poleerimis seadme seadistus (Lisana)

	9 Juhikute kasutamine
	9.1 Üldine informatsioon
	9.2 Seadme info kuvamine / Ülesseadmine
	9.3 Liimi temperatuuri seadistus

	10 Tehniline korrashoid
	10.1 Ohutusjuhised
	10.2 Hooldustööd
	10.3 Puhastamine ja Määrimine
	10.3.1 Määrimine - Sae seade 
	10.3.2 Liimirulliku laagrite määrimine
	10.3.3 Puhastamine ja Määrimine - Kettsöötja
	10.3.4 Kontrolli keti pingsust/Seadistamine
	10.3.5 Üksuste puhastamine

	10.4 Põlenud liimi asendamine
	10.4.1 Põlenud liimi asendamine (EVA)
	10.4.2 Põlenud liimi asendamine (PUR)
	10.4.3 Ohutuseeskirjad kuumsulatatud liimidele

	10.5 Saeketaste vahetus - Sae seade
	10.6 Freesi vahetus - Kombineeritud freesiüksus
	10.7 Instrumendivahetus - Skraaper seade
	10.8 Freesi vahetus - Külg servafreesi sõlm
	10.9 Giljotiiniüksus - Vahetus, teritus ja terade määrimine
	10.10 Poleerpatjade vahetus - Poleerimis seade

	1 Generalidades
	1.1 Explicação dos símbolos
	1.2 Informações relativas ao Manual de instruções
	1.3 Peças de substituição
	1.4 Responsabilidade e garantia
	1.5 Protecção da propriedade intelectual
	1.6 Declaração de garantia
	1.7 Eliminação

	2 Segurança
	2.1 Utilização adequada aos fins a que se destina
	2.2 Conteúdo do Manual de instruções
	2.3 Alterações e reconversões na máquina
	2.4 Responsabilidade do utilizador
	2.5 Requisitos aplicáveis aos trabalhadores
	2.6 Segurança no trabalho
	2.7 Equipamento de protecção pessoal
	2.8 Perigos decorrentes da máquina
	2.9 Outros riscos

	3 Declaração CE de conformidade
	4 Dados técnicos
	4.1 Dimensões e peso
	4.2 Condições de funcionamento
	4.3 Características técnicas
	4.3.1 Ligação eléctrica
	4.3.2 Grupo para chanfrar (G 360)
	4.3.3 Unidade destopadora
	4.3.4 Grupo refilador e grupo arredondador
	4.3.5 Grupo polidor

	4.4 Emissão de poeiras
	4.5 Emissão de ruído

	5 Estrutura
	5.1 Vista resumida de
	5.2 Chapa de características
	5.3 Controles elétricos da máquina - Equipamento estândar
	5.4 Dispositivos de protecção - Interruptor de fim de curso de segurança

	6 Transporte, embalagem e armazenamento
	6.1 Instruções de segurança
	6.2 Inspecção do transporte
	6.3 Embalagem
	6.4 Armazenamento
	6.5 Transporte

	7 Montagem e instalação
	7.1 Instruções de segurança
	7.2 Montagem
	7.2.1 Primeira limpeza da máquina
	7.2.2 Instalação da coladeira de bordas

	7.3 Conexão do ar comprimido
	7.4 Ligação eléctrica
	7.5 Aspiração
	7.6 Conexão de aspiração

	8 Controlar e ajustar - Unidades
	8.1 Instruções de segurança
	8.2 Ajuste da altura da barra de pressão
	8.3 Guia do canto coleiro
	8.4 Depósito de cola e ajustes
	8.4.1 Ajuste da quantidade de cola
	8.4.2 Fechamento do coleiro

	8.5 Grupo de chanframento (Opcional - G 360)
	8.5.1 Forma de trabalho
	8.5.2 Ajuste do grupo de espigado

	8.6 Ajuste do destopador com sistema tesoura
	8.7 Zona de colagem
	8.9 Ajuste da sobra da borda - Grupo destopador
	8.10 Módulo de fresa combinado
	8.10.1 Forma de trabalho - Módulo de fresa combinado
	8.10.2 Ajuste de altura - Ajustar a sobra da borda
	8.10.3 Ajustar a profundidade de fresagem 
	8.10.4 Configuração de grupo refilador 

	8.11 Grupo chanfrador e raspador de cola. (Opcional)
	8.11.1 Grupo arredondador
	8.11.2 Grupo raspador (Opcional)

	8.12 Ajuste do grupo de polimento (Opcional)

	9 Usando os controlos 
	9.1 Informações gerais
	9.2 Visualização das informações da máquina / Instalação
	9.3 Ajustar a temperatura da cola

	10 Conservação
	10.1 Instruções de segurança
	10.2 Trabalhos de manutenção
	10.3 Limpeza e lubrificação
	10.3.1 Lubrificação - Grupo destopador 
	10.3.2 Lubrificação. Posicionamento do rolo coleiro
	10.3.3 Limpeza e lubrificação - Correia transportadora
	10.3.4 Verificar a tensão da corrente/ajustar
	10.3.5 Limpeza dos grupos

	10.4 Trocar a cola queimada
	10.4.1 Trocar a cola queimada (EVA)
	10.4.2 Trocar a cola queimada (PUR)
	10.4.3 Indicações de segurança das colas termofusíveis

	10.5 Trocar a lâmina circular de corte - Grupo destopador
	10.6 Trocar as fresas - Módulo de fresa combinado
	10.7 Troca de ferramentas - Grupo raspador
	10.8 Trocar as fresas - Grupo de fresagem para espigado
	10.9 Destopador com sistema tesoura - Troca, afiação e lubrificação das facas
	10.10 Troca das escovas - Grupo polidor

	1 Date generale
	1.1 Explicarea simbolurilor
	1.2 Informaţii cu privire la instrucţiunile de utilizare
	1.3 Piese de schimb
	1.4 Răspunderea şi garanţia
	1.5 Drepturile de autor
	1.6 Declaraţia de garanţie
	1.7 Eliminarea

	2 Siguranţa
	2.1 Utilizarea conform destinaţiei
	2.2 Conţinutul instrucţiunilor de utilizare
	2.3 Modificări şi transformări la nivelul maşinii
	2.4 Răspunderea utilizatorului
	2.5 Cerinţe la adresa personalului
	2.6 Siguranţa muncii
	2.7 Echipamentul personal de protecţie
	2.8 Pericole care pot fi generate de maşină
	2.9 Riscuri reziduale

	3 Declaraţia de conformitate
	4 Date tehnice
	4.1 Dimensiuni şi greutate
	4.2 Condiţii de exploatare
	4.3 Caracteristici tehnice
	4.3.1 Cuplarea electrică
	4.3.2 Unitatea cu  freză pentru rosturi (G 360)
	4.3.3 Unitatea de retezat
	4.3.4 Grup de frezare superioară/inferioară
	4.3.5 Grup de finisare cu perii textile

	4.4 Emisia de praf
	4.5 Emisia sonoră

	5 Structura
	5.1 Prezentare generală
	5.2 Plăcuţa de fabricaţie
	5.3 Elementele electrice de comandă - Dotari standard
	5.4 Dispozitive de protecţie - Întrerupătorul final de siguranţă

	6 Transportul, ambalarea şi depozitarea
	6.1 Indicaţii de siguranţă
	6.2 Inspectarea după transport
	6.3 Ambalajul
	6.4 Depozitarea
	6.5 Transport

	7 Amplasarea şi instalarea
	7.1 Indicaţii de siguranţă
	7.2 Amplasarea
	7.2.1 Prima curăţare a maşinii
	7.2.2 Amplasarea maşinii de aplicat cant

	7.3 Conectori frontali pentru aer comprimat
	7.4 Cuplarea electrică
	7.5 Exhaustare
	7.6 Racord de exhaustare

	8 Verifica si regleaza setarile - Grupuri de prelucrare
	8.1 Indicaţii de siguranţă
	8.2 Ajustarea înălţimii barei de presiune
	8.3 Alimentarea benzii de cant
	8.4 Rezervorul de adeziv şi reglajele
	8.4.1 Reglarea cantităţii de adeziv
	8.4.2 Îndepărtarea rezervorului de adeziv

	8.5 agregat de rostuit (Opţional - G 360)
	8.5.1 Modul de lucru
	8.5.2 Reglarea agregatului de rostuit

	8.6 Reglarea ghilotinei
	8.7 Zona de contact si presare
	8.9 Reglajul proeminentei cantului - Unitatea de tăiere
	8.10 Reglarea grupului de frezare
	8.10.1 Modul de lucru - Reglarea grupului de frezare
	8.10.2 Reglarea în înălţime - Reglajul pentru  margini cu proeminente
	8.10.3 Reglarea adancimii de taiere 
	8.10.4 Reglarea grupului de taiere la capete 

	8.11 Grup de finisare cu ţicling, degrosare suprafata (Opţional)
	8.11.1 Grup de finisare prin razuire (ticling) cu cutite cu raza
	8.11.2 �Grup de cuţite pentru suprafeţe (Opţional)

	8.12 Reglajul unităţii de lustruire (Opţional)

	9 Operarea unităţii de comandă
	9.1 Informaţie generală
	9.2 Afisarea informatiilor despre utilaj / Reglaj
	9.3 Reglarea temperaturii adezivului

	10 Mentenanţa
	10.1 Indicaţii de siguranţă
	10.2 Lucrări de întreţinere
	10.3 Curăţarea şi gresarea
	10.3.1 Lubrifiere - Unitatea de tăiere 
	10.3.2 Gresare - lagăr cilindru de lipire
	10.3.3 Curăţarea şi gresarea - Transportator cu lanţ
	10.3.4 Verificati tensionarea lantului/setaţi
	10.3.5 Curatati grupul

	10.4 Schimbarea adezivului ars
	10.4.1 Schimbarea adezivului ars (EVA)
	10.4.2 Schimbarea adezivului ars (PUR)
	10.4.3 Instructiuni de siguranta despre adezivii folositi

	10.5 Inlocuiti panza de fierastrau - Unitatea de tăiere
	10.6 Schimbarea frezei - Reglarea grupului de frezare
	10.7 Înlocuirea sculei - Grupul de finisare prin răzuire cu cuţite (ticling)
	10.8 Schimbarea frezei - Agregatul cu freză pentru rosturi
	10.9 Ghilotina - Schimbarea lamelor, ascuţirea şi gresarea
	10.10 Schimbarea periilor - Grup de finisare cu perii textile

	1 Algemene informatie
	1.1 Symboolverklaring
	1.2 Informatie over deze handleiding
	1.3 Reserveonderdelen
	1.4 Aansprakelijkheid en garantie
	1.5 Auteursrecht
	1.6 Garantieverklaring
	1.7 Verwijdering

	2 Veiligheid
	2.1 Bestemmingsconform gebruik
	2.2 Inhoud van de handleiding
	2.3 Veranderingen en constructiewijzigingen aan de machine
	2.4 Verantwoordelijkheid van de exploitant
	2.5 Personeelsvereisten
	2.6 Werkveiligheid
	2.7 Persoonlijke veiligheidsuitrusting
	2.8 Gevaren die van de machine kunnen uitgaan
	2.9 Overige risico‘s

	3 Conformiteitsverklaring
	4 Technische gegevens
	4.1 Afmetingen en gewicht
	4.2 Gebruiksomstandigheden
	4.3 Technische eigenschappen
	4.3.1 Elektrische aansluiting
	4.3.2 Voegfreeseenheid (G 360)
	4.3.3 Kapzaageenheid
	4.3.4 gelijkfrees- en radiusfreesaggregaat
	4.3.5 Polijsteenheid

	4.4 Stofemissie
	4.5 Geluidsemissie

	5 Opbouw
	5.1 Overzicht
	5.2 Typeplaatje
	5.3 Elektrische bedieningselementen - standaarduitrusting
	5.4 Beveiligingen - Veiligheidsschakelaars

	6 Transport, verpakking en opslag
	6.1 Veiligheidsrichtlijnen
	6.2 Transportinspectie
	6.3 Verpakking
	6.4 Opslag
	6.5 Transport

	7 Opstelling en montage
	7.1 Veiligheidsrichtlijnen
	7.2 Opstelling
	7.2.1 Eerste reiniging van de machine
	7.2.2 Opstelling van de kantenlijmmachine

	7.3 Drukluchtaansluiting
	7.4 Elektrische aansluiting
	7.5 Afzuiging
	7.6 Aansluiting voor afzuiging

	8 Controleren en instellen - Aggregaten
	8.1 Veiligheidsrichtlijnen
	8.2 Hoogteverstelling van de drukbalk
	8.3 Toevoer van de kantenlijmer
	8.4 Lijmbak en instellingen
	8.4.1 Lijmhoeveelheid instellen
	8.4.2 Uitsluiting van de lijmtank

	8.5 Voegfreesaggregaat (Optioneel - G 360)
	8.5.1 Werkwijze
	8.5.2 Instelling van het voegfreesaggregaat

	8.6 Instelling van het kapmes
	8.7 Aandrukzone
	8.9 Kantenoversteek instellen - Kapaggregaat 
	8.10 combifreesaggregaat
	8.10.1 Werkwijze - combifreesaggregaat
	8.10.2 Hoogteverstelling - Kantenoversteek instellen
	8.10.3 freesdiepte instellen 
	8.10.4 Instelling gelijkfrezen 

	8.11 Radiusschrapen, gelijkschrapen (optioneel)
	8.11.1 Radiusschraapaggregaat
	8.11.2 vlakschraapaggregaat (optioneel)

	8.12 Instelling van de polijsteenheid (optioneel)

	9 Bediening van de sturing
	9.1 Algemene informatie
	9.2 Machine-informatie weergeven / setup
	9.3 Lijmtemperatuur instellen

	10 Onderhoud
	10.1 Veiligheidsrichtlijnen
	10.2 Onderhoudswerkzaamheden
	10.3 Reinigen en smeren
	10.3.1 Smering - Kapaggregaat 
	10.3.2 Smering - lagers lijmwals
	10.3.3 Reinigen en smeren - Kettingtransport
	10.3.4 kettingspanning controleren/instellen
	10.3.5 Reiniging van de aggregaten

	10.4 Verbrande lijm vervangen
	10.4.1 Verbrande lijm vervangen (EVA)
	10.4.2 Verbrande lijm vervangen (PUR)
	10.4.3 Veiligheidsadvies m.b.t. hete smeltkleefstoffen

	10.5 Zaagbladen vervangen - Kapaggregaat
	10.6 Vervangen van de frees - combifreesaggregaat
	10.7 Gereedschapswissel - schraapaggregaat
	10.8 Vervangen van de frees - voegfreesaggregaat
	10.9 kapmes - messenwissel, scherpen en smeren
	10.10 Vervangen van borstels - Polijsteenheid


